
REPORT OF THE 
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2000 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 

Government of Rajasthan 

http://cagindia.org/states/rajasthan/2000 





Prefatory Remarks 

Overview 

Trend of revenue receipts 

Variations between Budget 
estimates and actuals 

Cost of collection 

Arrears of revenue 

Arrears in assessments 

Frauds and evasion of tax and 
non-tax receipts 

Refunds 

Internal audit wing 

Results of audit 

Outstanding inspection reports 
and audit observations 

Position of discussion of Audit Report 
(Revenue Receipts) by the Public 
Accounts Committee 

Follow up on Audit Reports 

Results of audit 

Recovery of dues treated as arrears of 
Land Revenue in Sales Tax department 

v 

vii 

1.1 1 

1.2 4 

1.3 5 

1.4 5 

1.5 8 

1.6 9 

1.7 9 

1.8 10 

1.9 11 

1.10 12 

1.11 13 

1.12 13 

2.1 15 

2.2 16 



Audit Repqrt (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2000 
4+ , .;ww;g •t AiW1¥•'1 @?¥ 1 ¥*'+?·5 fl!"'!~·•• 5FF .. .... 

Excess grant of exemption to small/ 2.3 22 
medium [scale industrie~ 

2.4 24 Excess grant of exemptiOn from tax · 
I 

Incorrect grant of exemption under CST 2.5 25 

Non-withdrawal ,ofberiefits on breach 2.6 25 
of condition 

I 

Non-levy of purchase tax 2.7 26 

Short levy of tax. due to application of 2.8 27 
incorrect rate of tax 

I , 

Incorrect grant of exemption from tax 2.9 28 

Loss of ~evenue due to case becoming 2.10 29 
time barred 

Short leJy of interest 2.11 30 

Incorrect determination of taxable turnover . 2.12 30 

Irregula~ exemption ofHDPE fabric 2.13 31 
I . 

Short leyy of tax on inter-State sale I . 2.14 31 

Short levy of tax on works contract 2.15 32 

Results bf audit 3.1 33 
I 
I 

Non/short relisation of penalty/ 3.2 33 
compounding money 

I 

Non-realisation of motor vehicles tax/ 
I 

3.3 34 
special rbad tax 

.. I 

Non-realisation of one time tax 3.4 35 

Non/short realisation of special road tax in 3.5 36 
respect df stage carriages 

Nonlshoh realisation of special road tax 3.6 37 
in respedt of contract carriges 

ii 



Non-realisation of tax in respect of private 
service vehicles 

Non-submission of pending challans for 
offences in the courts 

Non-realisation of tax/fees on trade certificate 

Results of audit 

Allotment, Conversion and Regularisation of 
Agricultural Land for Non-Agricultural Purposes 

Non~recovery of water charges 

Short recovery of cost of land 

Non-raising of demand of interest 

Results of audit 

Short levy of stamp duty due to 
undervaluation of property 

Short levy of stamp duty -and 
registration fee on lease deeds 

Loss of revenue due to non-recovery of stamp 
duty and registration fee on conditional deed 
of conveyance 

iii 

Table of contents 

3.7 38 

3.8 38 

3.9 39 

4.1 40 

4.2 41 

4.3 51 

4.4 52 

4.5 53 

5.1 55 

5.2 55 

. 5.3 57 

5.4 58 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3/ March 2000 

Results of audit 

CHAPTER-6 
State Excise 

on-realisation of Goverrunent revenue 
due to deferement 

on-recovery of licence fee and bottling fee 

hort recovery of licence fee 

CHAPTER-7 
Other Tax Receipts 

I Lands and Buildings Tax 

Results of audit 

Loss of stamp duty and registration fee due to 
non-registration o f lease agreement 

hort levy of tax due to undervaluation 
or property 

hort levy of tax due to incorrect base year 

artment 

Results of audit 

CHAPTER-S 
Non-Tax Receipts 

Receipts from mines and minerals 

hort recovery of water charges 

IV 

Paragraph Page(s) 

6. 1 

6.2 

6.3 

6.4 

7. 1 

7.2 

7.3 

7.4 

8.1 

8.2 

8.3 

60 

60 

61 

62 

63 

63 

64 

65 

67 

68 

76 



This report for the year ended 31 March 2000 has been 
prepared- for submission to the Governor under ArtiCle 
151 (2) of the Constitution. 

The Audit of revenue receipts of the State Government 
is conducted under Section 16 of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of 
Service) Act, 1971. This report presents the results of 
audit of receipts comprising sales tax, taxes on motor 
vehicles, land revenue, stamp duty and registration 
fees, state excise, and other tax and non-tax receipts of 
the State. 

The cases mentioned in this Report are among those 
which came to notice in the course of test audit of 
records during the year 1999-2000 as well as those 
noticed in earlier years but could not be included in 
previous Reports. 

v. 



Audit Repokt (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
w **""'"iSOiA•iSi&fii"iiri?i!•u ...... iifo,....& '"'"'·""* ·*4-'" '*' •#&;·~Wt &c!t!.NFi*A#§tii!¥ ¥¥§-5··•44- &i'S¥W!i5iM ~'!&f'kfAf."'ri"'" •4 •;ma 

vi 



[ Overview ) 

This Report contains 37 paragraphs including 3 reviews, relating to non/short 
levy of tax, interest, penalty etc. involving Rs. 293.24 crore which is 4.80 per 
cent of the revenue receipts of 1999-2000. The Government has accepted audit 
observations involving Rs. 24.44 crore of which Rs. 5.51 crore had been 
recovered during 1999-2000. Some of the major fmdings are mentioned 
below: 

[t. . General 

The State Government's receipts for the year 1999-2000 amounted to 
Rs.9789.6 lcrore as against Rs. 8579.28 crore for the year 1998-99. While the 
revenue raised by the Government amounted to Rs.6104.67 crore (tax revenue: 
Rs.4530.90 crore and non-tax revenue: Rs.1573.77 crore), the balance 
(Rs.3684.94 crore) was received from the Government of India as the State's 
share of divisible Union taxes (Rs.21 84.84 crore) and grants-in-aid 
(Rs.l500.1 0 crore) during the year 1999-2000. While the major portion of the 
tax revenue was realised from Sales Tax (Rs.2424.52 crore) and State Excise 
(Rs.960.8 1 crore), Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries 
(Rs.349.53 crore) and Interest Receipts (Rs.670.42 crore) mainly contributed 
to the non-tax revenue. 

(Paragraph 1.1) 

Arrears aggregating Rs. 1391.24 crore remained unrealised under the principal 
heads of revenue at the end of 1999-2000. The arrears were mainly in respect 
of Sales Tax, L.and Revenue, State Excise, Non-ferrous Mining and 
Metallurgical Industries and Taxes on Immovable Property other than 
Agricultural Land and Water Supply and Sanitation-Receipts from Rural/ 
Urban Water Supply Schemes. 

(Paragraph 1.4) 

At the end of March 2000, out of 3,02,207 assessments pending finali sation, 
2,36,669 related to Sales Tax alone. 

(Paragraph 1.5) 

Test check of records of the Commercial Taxes, Transport, Land Revenue, 
Stamps and Registration, State Excise department and other departmental 
offices conducted during 1999-2000, revealed under-assessment/short levy of 
revenue amounting to Rs . 640.36 crore in 20967 cases. The concerned 
departments accepted under-assessments etc. of Rs.24.44 crore in 3703 cases 
of which Rs. 5.94 crore pertained to the year 1999-2000 and the rest to earlier 

vii 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
1!¢$·..-••·t=-·=w E.,.. YSfhd"frllNIHI-...,.SSW£¥5' * &•if-- -n¥\1¥.,. 89•9"''!!Mit,...**i¥¥:S: .• 55¢5' ··tftE . .,.a•¥i¥?bfiS"-4 c-·;,.,,-... ,.fidf-·liffK•FA ·- 1 2-f i'i4LG»3 

years. Further the department recovered Rs:· 5.51 crore in 1673 cases during 
the year 1999-2000. · 

(Paragraph 1.9). 

J.\s on 30 Jm1e 2000, 3 140-irispyction· rep~rts, ·iss~ed· upto December 1999 
containt~g 8468 audit observations invotvirig 'Rs. 427.54 crore, _~ere 
outstanding for want of comments/ firial action by the conce.med depart~ents. 

' - . ' .... - . - .. · .·: 

(Paragraph 1.10) 

A review on 'Recovery of dues treated as arrears of land revenue in Sales Tax · 
Department' revealed the following poi11ts:- · 

\1) Sales Tax Recovery~! (STR-I)/Revenue Recovery Ce~ificate (RRC) 
~or Rs. _182.63 lakh ':"ere _npt i~sued in. 1_8 _?a~es even ~fter, a Jap~~ of 
period from 5 to 108 months. - . · . 

_{Paragraph 2.2.6(i)} 
' ' ' . ' 

® In 30 cases involving revenue Rs. 233.62 lakh, demand notices and 
attachment' warrants were 'not issued and . in. 4 cases involving 
Rs.146.82lakh, demand notices/attachment warrants were not served .. 

{Paragraph 2.2. 7(c)}. · 

® In 24 cases attached _property worth Rs. 796.30 lakh was not disposed 
. of by public auction. 

(Paragraph 2.2_.8) 
I ' • • ' , • • , .: 

:In 6 cases action for recovery ofRs. 687.87 lakh was not takeri.under 
L.R. Act against directors ofprivate ~ompanies. · · 

(Paragraph 2.2.10) 

@ In 3 cases action for:.recovery of Rs. 55.32 Jakh was not taken against 
sureties even after a lapse of21 to 27 months. 

(Paragraph 2.2.11) 

Excess i exemption from- tax of Rs.- 7 44.41 lakh was allowed to · 31 small/ 
medium scale industries. 

(Paragraph 2.3)-

viii 



Overview 

Excess exemption from tax of Rs. 128.66 lakh was allowed on the sale of 
cement, marble tiles and lubricating oil in 16 cases. 

(Paragraph 2. 4) 

Incorrect grant of exemption in 15 cases on the sale of footwears resulted in 
non-levy of tax aggregating toRs. 243.28 lakh. 

(Paragraph 2.5) 

Non-withdrawal of benefit on breach of condition resulted in non-recovery of 
tax ofRs. 238.50 lak.h. 

(Paragraph 2.6) 

Purchase tax and interest aggregating to Rs. 147.90 lakh in 6 cases was not 
levied on vegetable oil. 

(Paragraph 2. 7) 

I 3. Toes on Motor Vehicles 

Tax amounting toRs. 83.44 lakh was not recovered in respect of 46 dumpers/ 
goods vehicles owned by four company/corporations. 

{Paragraph 3.3 _(i) (a)} 

In 46 stage carriages special road tax amounting to Rs. 27.89 lakh was 
not/short recovered. 

(Paragraph 3.5) 

In 38 contract carriages special road tax amounting to Rs. 25.24 lakh was 
not/short recovered. 

(Paragraph 3. 6) 

I 4 Land Revenue I 
A review on 'Allotment, Conversion and Regularisation of Agricultural Land 
for Non-Agricultural Purposes' revealed the following points:-

• There was a loss of revenue due to non-realisation of conversion 
charges amounting to Rs. 6823.49 lakh on acquisition/purchase of 
khatedari land measuring 4,25,98,389 square yards by 8 local bodies. 

(Paragraph 4.2.8) 

• 4846 cases of 19 offices of unauthorised constructions on agricultural 
land involving revenue of Rs. 2654.42 lakh by way of cost of land, 
conversion charges, penalty and stamp duty were not finalised. 

(Paragraph 4.2.9 (I)(a)(i)} 

ix 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 . . . . 
iijm;;; ..... :J !h·i?ii• '•GS*$2'\1~... ii Uf·''h'¥t1±Al·!J'' fi i4b±4'M*<€~ 6" 'Mi?b#"·"!i!!\i .. Ai&¥ fEM!j ...... j.- t? &it iN' .. I &M'-9i'h'NB·R #·•kfi?iilliWbS§!ll § •ig.,f.litJ!i!lhi!fUMW±"•GSPASi'" 

o Unauthorised constructions. on agricultural land in 2556 cases 
involving revenue of Rs. 385.94 lakhby way of cost ofland, were not 
demolished. 

·{Paragraph 4.2.9(I)(b)} 

@ • Go.vernment could not realise revenue of Rs. 530.27 lakh by way of 
. development charges, cost of land and lease rent on unauthorised 
occupation of Government agricultural land measuring 2,05,891.91 

. square metres in 7 tehsils for industrial purposes. 

{Paragraph 4.2.9 (iii)(b)} 

·Development charges of Rs. 823.84 lakh in respect of Khatedari land 
measuring 3,73,504.69 ·square metres in 8 tehsils for industrial 
purposes were short/not recovered. 

(Paragraph· 4. 2.12) 

e Government could not realise revenue of Rs. 613.64 lakh by way of 
development charges due to incorrect allotment of agricultural land 

. measuring 2,05,693.50 square metres in 2 tehsils for hotef purposes. 

(Paragraph 4.2.13) 

In ! 8 tehsils, demands of premium and .lease rent amounting to 
Rs.311.53 lakh were neither assessed nor raised: 

(Paragraph 4.2.14) 

Excise srn:charge amounti~g to R~. 2.34 crore from the Rajasthan Tourism 
Development Corporation was incorrectly deferred. · 

·. (Paragraph 6.2) 

Licence fee and bottling fee amounting to Rs. 131.68 lakh was ·not/short 
recovered.• 

(Paragraph 6.3). 

Lands and Buiidliillgs Tax 

Non-registration of lease agreement resulted in non-levy of stan1p duty and · 
registratiov fee aggregating toRs. 240.66 lakh. 

(Paragraph 7.2) 

X 



Overview 

Under valuation of property in 6 cases resulted in short levy of tax amounting 
toRs. 35.51lakh. 

(Paragraph 7. 3) 

Is. . .Noa-tax-tfteipts 

A: Receipt from Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries 

A review on 'Receipts from Mines and Minerals' revealed the following 
points:-

• Royalty of Rs. 280.36 lakh and interest of Rs. 220.29 lakh thereon was 
not recovered from Mls J.K. Udaipur Udhyog Ltd., due to non-raising 
of demand. 

{Paragraph 8.2.6 (a)(i)} 

• Revenue of Rs. 64.47 lakh was not recovered from lessees due to non­
raising of demand after fmalisation of assessments. 

{Paragraph 8.2 6 (a)(ii)} 

• Allowing unauthorised rebate (beyond the period allowed by 
Government) in royalty on marble resuJted in loss of revenue of 
Rs.385.37 lakh. 

(Paragraph 8.2.8) 

• Land tax amounting to Rs. 3105.70 lakh and interest thereon 
Rs.3998.58 lakh was not recovered from lessees. 

(Paragraph 8.2.9) 

• . Royalty of Rs. 120.95 lakh was not recovered from contractors by 
works department. 

(Paragraph 8.2.10) 

• Improper maintenance of Demand and Collection Register resulted in 
loss of revenue of Rs. 13 .19 lakh. 

{Paragraph 8.2.14(a)} 

B: Irrigation department 

Water charges amounting toRs. 455.80 lakh and interest thereon ofRs. 17.34 
lakh was short recovered in two cases. 

(Paragraph 8.3) 

xi 





( CHAPTER-1:-GENERAL ) 

1.1 Trend of revenue receipts 

(i) The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the State Government dur ing 
the year 1999-2000, tate's share o f di vis ib le Union taxes and gran ts-in-aid 
received from the Government of India during the year and the correspond ing 
figures for the precedi ng two years are given below:-

1997-98 1998-99 1 1999-2000 
(Rupees in crorc) 

I. Revenue raised by the tate Government 

(a) Tax re cnue 36 10.58 3939.34 4530.90 

(b) on-tax revenue 1362.42 1353.39 1573.77 

Total 4973.00 5292.73 6104.67 

II. Receipts from Government of India 

(a) State's share of 1808.73 1964.28 2 184.84 
di visible nion taxe 

(b) Grants-in-aid 1622.49 1322.27 1500. 10 

Total 3431.22 3286.55 3684.9-' 

III. Total receipts of the 8404.22 8579.28 9789.61. 
State Government 
(I and ll ) 

IV. Percentage of I to II I 59 62 62 

For details, please see· tatement o. 11-Detailed Accounts of Revenue by Minor Heads' 111 

the Finance Accounts of the Govern ment of Rajasthan for the year 1999-2000. Figures under 
the head '002 1-Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax-share of net proceeds ass igned to 
States' booked in the Finance Accounts under A-Tax Revenue have been excluded from 
revenue raised by the State and included in tate's share of divisible Union Taxes' in th is 
statement:..;_. __________ _ 



Audit Repbrt (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
AHHMfti +"# •i • *¥• •YEW ~- %$48 s£ e-•+jipiri §i!iji.·SiM!Ni+if' "" 

(ii) 'Fax revenue raised by the State 

The details of the tax revenue raised during the year 1999-2000 alongwith 
cmTe~mo~n1 au· tg figures for the preceding two years are given below 

2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 

Reasons! for variations in receipts during 1999-2000 as compared to those of 
. 1998-99 ~ as intimated by the respective departments, are given below:-

' I I I 

I 

Sales Tax: The increase (18 per cent) was due to implementation of 
surcharge at the rate of 15 per cent and general increase in the price of 
goods and business turnover. 

I I 

Taxes Olll\ Vehides: The increase (25 per cent) was due to (i) 
i~troduction of (a) Special token scheme (b) Amnesty scheme for old 
SRT/Challan (ii) Rationalisation of tax structure and (iii) effective and 
9etter monitoring of enforcement activities 

I 
Taxes arid Dilltftes Olll\ ERectridty: Increase (111 per cent) was due to . 
rioo per cent increase in the electricity duty. . . 

I 

. 1.·, 

2 

! 



·Chapter ]-General 
iiiM &j+ii$ & e S'!S&ft 8 E9 "' ...... ·Hi 

(iii) Non-tax revenue of the State 

The details of non-tax revenue rai_sed by the State during the year 1999-2000 
alongwith the figmes for the preceding two years under the principal heads of 
revenue are given below. 

2. Non-ferrous 
Mining and 292.90 304.25 349.53 (+) 15 
Metallmgical 
Industries 

3. Miscellaneous 116.10 64.50 138.78 (+) 115 
General Services 

4. Water Supply and 96.79 121.61 125.72 (+) 3 
Sanitation 

Analysis of individual items of Miscellaneous General Services showed that 
increase (115 per cent) in revenue for 1999-2000 as compared to 1998-99 was 
due to increase in unclaimed deposits and sale of land and property as per 
details given below:-

(a) Unclaimed Deposit Rs. 6,60,44,491 

Rs.41 02 66 Rs. 

Reasons for variations in receipts during 1999-2000 as compared to those for 
1998-99, though called for (June 2000) have not been received (September 
2000). 

3 



2. 
3. 

ended 31 March 2000 

u .. H'VUu between the Budget estimates of revenue for the year 1999-
actual: receipts under the principal heads of revenue are given 

2550.00 2424.52 
1025.00 960.81 
45 455.48 
425.00 376.77 

37.55 35.09 
23.23 26.70 

4515.78 4279.37 236.41 5 

354.50 349.53 (-) 4.97 (-) 1 

717.83 670.42 47.41 7 
138.78 (-) 20.89 (-) 13 

I :-Decr~ase (5 per cent) was due to (i) strike of State Governlri:ent 
(ii) 26 districts were drought effected and (iii) fixations of higher 

.!CJ-"'."-A"""·-Decrease (6 per cent) was because adjustment from security 

I 

deficit of Exclusive Privilege Amount and Licence Fee was not 
Govt. More~ver, some groups were not settled till November 

Taxes [ Immo":able Property other than AgrJiculturall Land:-Increase (15 
·per cent) 1 due: to recovery of arrears. · 

' I 
I 



Chapter !-General 

l 1.3 Cost of collection 

The gross collections in respect of major revenue receipts, expenditure 
incurred ~:m their collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross 
collections during the years 1997-98,1998-99 and 1999-2000, alongwith the 
relevant all India average percentage for 1998-99, are given below:-

Sl. Revenue heads Year Gross Expenditure Percen tage All India 
No. collection on collection of average 

expenditure percentage 
(Rupees in crore) to gross for the year 

co llection 1998-99 

I. Sales Tax 1997-98 1826.54 22.30 1.2 
1998-99 2058.67 31.27 1.5 1.40 

1999-2000 2424.52 28.61 1.2 
2. State 1997-98 837.42 13.29 1.6 

Excise • 1998-99 904.74 17.9 1 1.9 3.25 
1999-2000 832.5 1 17.57 2. 1 

3. Taxes on 1997-98 347.20 5.81 1.7 
vehicles 1998-99 364.36 7.49 2.0 3.22 

1999-2000 455.48 7.55 1.7 
4. Stamp and 1997-98 312.27 5.70 1.8 

Registration 1998-99 344.36 10.03 2.9 5.45 
Fee 1999-2000 376.77 7.90 2.1 

1.4 Arrears of revenue 

As on 31 March 2000 arrears of revenue under principal heads of revenue, as 
reported by the departments, were as under:-

Sl. Revenue heads Total Arrears Remarks 
No. arrears outstandin 

g for more 
than 5 
years 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 
(Rupees in cto-re) . 

01. Sales Tax 1097.37 In formation Out of Rs. l 097.37 crore, demand 
not for Rs.246.04 crore had been 
furn ished stayed by the Government and 

Judicia l authorities. Demand for 
Rs. 851.33 crore was at various 
stages of recovery. 

• T he expenditure on purchase of excisable products has been deducted both from the total 
revenue receipts and from the gross expenditure of the depat1ment in order to arri ve at net 

collection and expenditure. 
5 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

1. 2. 3. 

02. Water Supply 64.49 
and Sanitation­
Receipts from 
Rural/Urban 

03. 

4 

05. 

Water Supply 
Schemes 

Taxes on 
Immovable 
Property other 
than Agricu ltu ral 
Land 

State Excise 

Non-ferrous 
Min ing and 
Metallurgical 
Industries 

06. Land Revenue 

55.17 

53.28 

37.70 

28.78 

4. 

3.84 

4.46 

33.57 

1.36 

11.83 

6 

5. 

Out of Rs. 64.49 crore, demand 
for Rs. 0.45 crore had been 
stayed by the Judicial 
authorities and Rs. 0.43 crore 
was stayed by the Government. 
Demand for Rs. 1.56 crore was 
likely to be written off and 
Rs.62.05 crore were at other 
stages of recovery 

Out of Rs.55. 17 crore, a demand 
of Rs. 18. 16 crore was covered 
under recovery ce1tificates. 
Demands for Rs. 13.72 crore were 
stayed by the Hi gh Court and other 
Jud icial Authorities and Rs. 0.76 
crore was stayed by the 
Government. Recoveries of 
Rs. I .60 crore was held up due to 
recti fication/ rev1ew of 
applications and Rs. 20.93 crore 
was at other stages of recovery. 

Out of Rs.53.28 crore, demand for 
Rs.4.27 crore was stayed by the 
High Court and other Jud ic ial 
authori ties. Rs.7.40 crore was 
like ly to be wri tten off and 
Rs.4 1 .61 crore was at van ous 
stages of recovery. 

O ut o f Rs. 37.70 crore, demands 
for Rs. 13.58 crore were covered 
under recovery certificates, 
demands for Rs. 14.55 crore were 
stayed by the High Court and other 
Judic ial authorities, Rs.O.I6 crore 
was stayed by the Government, 
Rs.O. ll crore was likely to be 
wri tten off and Rs. 9 .30 crore was 
at other stages of recovery. 

Out of Rs.28.78 crore, demand for 
Rs. 15.77 crore had been stayed by 
the Government and Rs . 2.88 crore 
stayed by the High Court and other 
Jud icial authorities. Demand for 
Rs. 0.04 crore was likely to be 
wri tten off and Rs 10.09 cro re wa 
at various stages of recovery. 



. . .. . . . . . .. . . . .. . Clwpter J.:.General 
!hfii8fi!,.\fN1!hiffi•Oift G$ if#\0-\fSMif• W 1,611 G '"* #R#!itk'd#H t .. bri#'SiiS'"YaBS!I'if-""''!@Ai i'"M H&k-i!!!\0\'k&Ni- %FiB iSK·r.$5Brl<i!ifh i¥W S..if"i! W#PA 

of land 18.42 
and property 

08. Stamp and 14:92 
Registration 
Fee 

09. Taxes 
Vehicles 

on 13.15 

10. Major and 7.96 
Medium 
Inigation*. 

Total 1391.24 

1.12 

1.06 

4.40 

1.01 

62.65 

Out of Rs. 18.42 crore demands 
for Rs. 0.41- crore were ·stayed 
by the High Court and ·other 
Judicial authorities. Position 
regarding· remammg amount 
have not been furnished by the 
department. 

Out of Rs.l4.92 crore demand 
for Rs. 2.03 crore was covered 
under recovery certificates, 
demand for Rs.3. crore was 
stayed by the High Court and 
other Judicial authorities and 
Rs.0.10 crore was stayed by the 
Government. Demand for 
Rs.0.50 crore was held up due 
to dealers becoming insolvent· 
and Rs.9.29 crore was at other 
stag_es of recovtTI'. 

Out of Rs. 13.15 crore, 
demands ·for Rs. 1.55 crore 
were · stayed by the Court/ 
Government and Rs. 11.60 
crore were at other stages of 
recovery. 

Out of Rs.7.96 crore, demands 
of Rs. 0.75 crore were stayed 
by the High Court and other 
Judicial authorities and 

· Government. Demand for 
Rs.0.50 crore was likely to be 
written off and Rs.6.71 crore 
was ai other stages of recovery. 

*This information pertains to the Chief Engineer, Irrigation Jaipur, Indira Gandhi Nahar 
Pariyojna, Bikaner, Command Area Development, Chambal Project, Kota and Command Area 
Development Indira Gandhi Nahar Pariyojna, Bikaner. 

7 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
A¥S·;; ·wk!M 

1
fiiif?i·i'8N- !9&1 f±M±i ¥"*"4 4'*¥"il+1'ib#'kfiSl WEf!Oi@%59*W#i19"'&i!ifi!!biiifi;·f&Fiiiiif?h5Wi &rl'ffi 5i!RW M\i\iM 

The details of assessment cases pending finalisation at the beginning of the 
years, cas~s becoming due for assessments during the year, cases disposed of 
and num8

1
er of cases pending finalisation in respect of various taxes at the end 

of 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-2000,. as furnished by the concerned 
. . 

departments, are given below:-

I. 
I ,. 

Sales TaxY 1997-98 49 

! 
1998-99 50 

1999-2000 65 

2. Entertainment. 
Tax 

3. 1997-98 16;351 22,137 38,488 38,217 271 0.7 
1998-99 271 1,075 1,346 1,346 Nil Nil 

1999-2000 Nil 1,509 1,509 1,509 Nil Nil 

4. Nil 90 100 
Nil 90 100 
Nil 

5. 1997-98 38,472 8,141 46,613 5,932 40,681 87 
1998-99 40,681 6,410 47,091 6,038 41,053 87 

1999-2000 41,053 7,193 48,246 7,533 40,713 84 

6. 1997-98 6,742 4,326 11,068 4,648 6,420 58 
1998-99 6,420 2,738 9,158 2,347 6,811 74 

1999-2000 6,811 1,237 8,048 1,955 6,093 76 

·7. 60 
57 
56 
50 

Out of 3,02,207 assessments pending finalisation, 2,36,669 relate to Sales Ta.X 
alone. Tfue maximum percentage of pending assessments was in respect of 

I , 

Taxes on, Passengers and Goods" and "Taxes on Immovable Property other 
than Agricultural Land" which remained at 100 and 84 per cent respectively. 
The accu~ulation in finalisation of assessments resulted in delay in realisation 
of revenilie. For the pending assessment cases of "Taxes on passengers and 
goods", rlo action: was taken by the department so far even though relevant Act 
was repe~led in 1982. 

I 

I . 

@ Figures in respect of Sales Tax are provisional . 
. 8 



Chapter ]:..General 
!!M.:;PW·•4 '"'ii!FN t FQifrftJM¥Wi *AEdift'W + r-.ii#iffiffi pHi 

The details of cases of frauds and evasion of taxes and duties pending at the 
beginning of the year, number of cases de~ected_ by the departmental 
authorities during the year, number of cases in which assessments/ 
investigations were completed and additional demands (including penalties 
etc.) raised during the year and the number of cases pending finalisation at the . 
end of March 2000, as furnished by the departments concerned, are given 
below:-

Ia. Sales Tax 1477 7755 7657 2401.43 1575 
lb. Entertainment Tax 

2. Stamp and Registration 5 4 5.81 2 
Fee 

3. Forest receipts 3 3 

4. Water Supply and 8 8 
Sanitation Receipts 
from Rural/Urban 

5. 2 

The number of refund"·claims (alongwith the amount involved) in respect of 
Sales-tax,· Stamp and Registration fee, Land Revenue, and Lands and 
Buildings tax received and disposed of during the year 1999-2000 and pending 
finalisation at the end of March 2000 and the corresponding figures for the 
preceding two years are given below:-

Information not received · 

9 



3. 

4. 

5. 

I 
i 

Audit Report (ReveJJue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
E'wiYWffi· ii!b!!1 , 'N""'C* ¥" i¥¥friiW?t?fM9Y -2'&% A"Mfi!H' !MW¥fi?§i!ldfi!ffi 4 •0ii~5;o,.;s•.. & AWiiJfiiiitiS&a 

1997-98 59 3.40 123 15.66 110 15.36 72 3.70 
!998-99 72 3.70 95 9.82 109 9.86 58 3.66 

1999-2000 58 3.66 71 14.81 70 8.30 59 10.17 

1997-98 I 0.37 29 1.04 1.03 8 0.38 
1998-99 8. 0.38 15 0.58 0.55 6 0.41 

6 0.41 7 0.66 

6 1.20 
2 0.73 
8 4.77 

There al-e separate Internal Audit wings in the Commercial Taxes, Transpm1, 
Land R~venue, Stamps and Registration, Excise, Mines and Geology, Public 
Health !Engineering, Lands and. Buildings Tax, Forest and Colonisation 
departments. 

! 

i 
The tab~e below indicates the number of units due for audit by the internal 

I . 

audit w~ng in various departments, units actually audited and the number of 
units le:lft unaudited during the years 1997-98 to 1999-2000: 

3091 1467 1624 53 
I 

I 

1998-99 2969 1310 1659 56 
I 

199 00 2780 1161 1619 58 

The departments stated that the shortfall in units audited was mainly due to 
shortagJ of staff, Panchayat.election and long drawn strike ofthe Govermuent 
employJes duritig the year 1999-2000. ·· . . 

I 

I 

i 
I 
I 

10 

-~ 



. Chapter ]-General 
& k-3 i' ... ?ft!iiFWffi fi!N,;g!jiii£ w••ati+MS·iii + J·a?iN#Br '*''"'' 

The number of inspection reports/audit objections issued by the internal audit 
wings, objections settled and demands raised in pursuance of the findings of 
internal audit during the years 1997-98 to 1999-2000 are as follows: 

1997-98 1011 10553 3422.91 3103 1.12 4106 978.89 

1998-99 628 10377 2128.96 4716 20.81 4049 653.39 

1999-2000 999 11138 6245.47 2001 375.14 . 2579 451.25 

The number of objections settled during the years 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-
2000 constituted 29,45 and 18 per cent respectively of the total number of 
objections raised in these years. 

Besides internal audit, the work relating to settlement of audit observations 
raised by the Accountant General (Audit)-II has also been entrusted to the 
Internal Audit wing of the State. 8468 observations (involving money.value of 
Rs.427.54 crore) issued by the Accountant General (Audit)-II upto December 
1999 were outstanding at the end of June 2000. Out of these, 1732 
observations (involving money value of Rs.34.98 crore) were outstanding for 
more than five years, inspite of instructions issued from time to time by the 
Government to all the departments to expedite clearance of audit observations. 

Test check of the records of Sales Tax, State Excise, Motor Vehicles Tax, 
Land Revenue and other departmental offices conducted during the year 1999- · 
2000 revealed under-assessments/short levy/loss of revenue amounting to 
Rs.640.36 crore in 20967 cases. The concerned departments accepted under­
assessments etc. ofRs. 24.44 crore involved in 3703 cases, ofwhich 255 cases 
involving Rs. 5.94 crore had been pointed out in audit during the year 1999-
2000 and the rest in earlier years. The departments recovered an amount of 
Rs.5.51 crore in 1673 cases at the instance of audit during the year 1999-2000. 

This Report contains 37 Audit Paragraphs including 3. Reviews involving 
Rs.293.24 crore representing some of the major findings of audit. The 
Government/departments have so far accepted the audit observations 
involving Rs 19.47 crore. Audit observations with a total revenue effect of 
Rs.0.44 crore have not been accepted by the Government/departments but. 
their contentions have been found to be at variance with facts or legal 
provisions. These have been appropriately commented upon in the relevant 
paragraphs. No reply has been received in respect of remaining cases. 

11 



l . 
Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

j! +g i!4E* t §+ "¥ 10 A9 A W£- #!!f¥M£9§HMip@b frjfi!'!t;;;§! <MM.\O&ifCi!@"@W Q*JI 

I 
(i) Audit observations on under-assessments, short . determination/ 
realisation of taxes, duties, fees etc. and defects in the maintenance of initial 
records, lwhich are not settled on the spot, are communicated to the heads of· 
the dep~rtments through inspection reports. Important irregularities are also 
reported[ to Government/departments through inspection reports ·by the 
Account~t General (Audit) II to which reply is required to be furnished by 

I 

them within one month of their issue. 
I 

(ii) The number of inspection reports and audit observations relating to 
I : ·' 

revenue 1 receipts issued upto 31 December 1999, which were pending 
settlement with the departments as on 30 June 2000, alongwith figures for the 
precedidg two years, are given below:-

1 

1. 

2. 

3. 

of inspection reports 2592 2934 3140 
settlement 

7324 8309 8468 

448.07 741.16 427.54 

wise break up of the inspection reports and audit 
outstanding as on 30 June 2000 is given below:-

The ab~ve position was brought to the notice of the Government (September. 
2000). . . 

12 



. .. . Chapter 1-General 
e:;; 491 .... ·9t'N4 4 :e IP*@t .ffi~+H 5fi'W 1>- @fHif!iif ·ihjfii$5£ * 5P&Qi1ii< 1\ilff'+Ss:f .fjfij¢ 9&!!!"'# t¥h i.2 F §ft§illMj!f?'O!Oip-pQ '9' .. > I 

Table below indicates the position ofparas appeared in the Audit Report and 
pending discussion as on 15 October 2000: 

9 9 

4 7 II 
Motor 
Vehicles 

7 7 

Land 3 2 5 
Revenue 

2 2 

4 3 7 

3 3 

8 8 16 
Excise 

8 

Lands and 3 3 6. 
Buildings 
Tax 

3 

Mining 7 11 18 

No audit paras pertaining to reports upto the year 1996-97 1s pending 
· discussion in the Public Accounts Committee. 

As per the Rules and Procedure of the committee on Public Accounts of the 
Rajasthan State Assembly framed in 1997, the concerned department shall 
take necessary steps to send its Action Taken Notes (ATN) on the 

13 



Audit Repo,rt (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
c• *& ww'±M * s , ..,. ... ws ........... **ri t+W1 *irii1 

. I 

recomm~ndation of the Public Accounts Committee (PAC) on the Audit 
Reports within six months from the date of presentation to the House. The · 
position · outstapding A 1N's due from the department is shown below: 

The pen~ency of A1N's ranges from one year to nine years. 

i 

I 
14 



Test check of records in the offices of the Commercial Taxes-department, 
conducted in audit during the year 1999-2000 revealed under assessments etc., 
oftaxamounting toRs. 12274.01lakh in 1518 cases which broadly fall under 
the following categories. 

1. Short levy due to application of incorrect 440 7231.46 
rate of tax 

2. Incorrect 291 1972.09 

3. Under-assessment due to incorrect 127 390.61 
allowance of deduction 

4. Non-assessment of taxable turnover 90 108.97 

5. N and interest 328 68.67 

6. N tax 55 24.88 

7. Other "ties 186 331.88 

8. Recovery of dues treated as arrears of 1 2145.45 
Land Revenue in Sales Tax 

Total 1518 12274UH 

During the year 1999-2000, the department accepted under assessments etc. of 
Rs. 617.19lakh involved in 405 cases, of which 24 cases involving 9.96lakh 
had been pointed in audit duringJ999·:2000 and the rest in the earlier years of 
which Rs. 1.23 lakh in 17 cases had been recovered. A few illustrative cases 
and findings of the review on 'Recovery of dues treated as arrears of Land 
Revenue in Sales Tax department' involving Rs. 3716.96 lakh are given in the 
following paragraphs. 

15 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
i AA • •w+• ¥ wq 40 

i . 
2.2.1 Introduction I . 
Under the Rajasthan Sales Tax Act 1994, every registered dealer is required to 
furnish 'periodical returns of his turnover within the prescribed time 
accompanied by a treasury receipt or the receipt of an authorised bank as proof 
of paymbnt of tax. Thereafter, the case is assessed by the assessing authority 
and a deband notice· is issued for additional demand of tax within a period of 
30 days bf the receipt of demand notice or such period as may be specified by 
the assessing authority, failing which the assessing authority or any other 
officer ~aving jurisdiction over such dealer or person shall be empowered to 
recover ~uch tax lor other sum as arrears of Land Revenue by issuing Sale Tax 
Recovery (STR-I) in respect of cases within State or Revenue Recovery 
Certificate (RRC) as the case may be. 

The Re~enue R~covery Act, 1890, provides for issue of RRC which enables 
Government to recover the dues as arrears of land revenue. The procedure 
through rhich the assessing authority is required to effect recovery has been 
given in the Rajasthan Land Revenue Code, 1956. 

The syst,em of initial control to recover the arrears of land revenue; certain 
registers I and returns are also prescribed by the Commissioner of Commercial 
Taxes to!monitor the progress in RRC/STR-I cases. 

2.2.2 S:cope of Audit 
i 

With a viiew to ascertain the effectiveness of the system and procedures in the 
I . . 

Commercial Ta~es Department for recovery of dues as arrears of land 
revenue,!a test check of records of 19* out of 108 circles for the years 1994-95 

I 

to 1998-99 was conducted between April and June 2000. 

2.2.3 Or~aliiSational Set,-ap-· 
. I . 

· The Cmhmissioner, Commercial .Taxes is the administrative head of the 
department and is assisted by Additional Commissioners, Deputy 
Commis~ioners, Assistant Commissioners (AC), Commercial Taxes Officers 
(CTOs) bd Assistant Commercial Taxes officers (ACTOs). ACs, CTOs and 

· ACTOs ~are the assessing officers to scrutinise the accounts of the dealers, 
complet~ the assessments, raise demand of tax and ensure their realisation. 

The ACfCTO/and ACTO have been vested with the powers of Collector 
(Revenur Recovery Authority) to recover dues as arrears of land revenue. 

I 
I 

• CTO 'A' Alwar, 'B' Alwar, Special Alwar, 'B' Bharatpur, Bhiwadi, Special Bikaner, 
Dholpur, '~' Jaipur, Special-I J~ipur, Special-III, Jaipur, Works: Tax-II Jaipur, Anti-evasion-!, 
Jaipur, Speciai-II, Jodhpur, Jhunjhunu, 'A' Kota, 'B' Kota, Anti-evasion-! Kota, Special Pali 
and Sirohi! · · · 

16 



Chapter 2-Sa/es Tax 

2.2.4 llighlights 

TR-l/RRC for Rs. 182.63 lakh were not issued in 18 cases even 
after a lapse of period from 5 to 108 months. 

{Paragraph 2.2.6(i)} 

In 30 cases involving revenue Rs. 233.62 lakh, demand notices and 
attachment warrants were not issued and in 4 cases involving Rs. 
J 46.82 lakh, demand notice /attachment warrants were not served. 

{Paragraph 2.2.7(c)} 

In 24 cases attached property worth Rs. 796.30 lakh was not 
disposed of by public auction. 

(Paragraph 2.2.8) 

ln 6 cases action for recovery of Rs. 687.87 lakh was not taken 
against dir·ectors of pr·ivate companies under L.R. Act. 

(Paragraph 2.2.10) 

In 3 cases action for recovery of Rs. 55.32 lakh was not taken 
against sureties even after a lapse of 21 to 27 months. 

(Paragraph 2.2.11) 

2.2.5 Trend of Revenue Recovety 

The comparati ve position of outstanding dues and recovery of Sales Tax in 19 
circles (as on I April) regardi ng cases in which action fo r recovery under LRJ 
RR Act was initiated is as under. 

(Rupees in lakh) 
Year 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 
/\ nears for recovery 479.4 1 532.58 604. 19 160 1.6 1 1975.45 
through TR-1 I RRC as 
on 151 April 
No. of cases (93) (99) ( 1 19) ( 161) (236) 
Amount for which RRC/ 53.22 73.0 1 1002.92 383.7 1 989.67 

T R-1 issued during the 
year 
No. of cases (6) (22 ) (44) (77) (93) 
RccO\ eri es made during 0.05 1.40 5.50 9.87 23.29 1 
the year 

o. of cases - (2) (2) (2) (2) 
Percentage of recovery 0.00 0 .23 0.34 0.49 0.78 
/\ n·ears of RRC/STR-1 a 532.5 8 604 . 19 1601 .61 1975 .45 294 !.83 I 
on 3 I 51 March 
No. of cases (99) ( 119) ( 161) (23 6) (327) 

Age-wise analysis of these arrears was not available either with the 
Commi sioner of Commercial Taxes or in the Circles. The above data shows 

17 



Audit Rep~rt (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
ljif+'i tp *¥+4'¥1!li!H......... 4\IM ¥¥ti!i!WR S>fK!IrY¥1i=.!S'iN¥P£ ·- '!fi1+C W!ii'@ ... , 

1¥i:ld ''•"""" k -· 

' 

that the bercentage of recovery during these years is below one per cent and 
there is substantial increase in arrears. 

2.2.6 Non-issue/delay in issue of STR-1/RRC · 

Accordiig t~ the provisions of Rajasthan Sales Tax Act 1994, if a dealer fails 
to· deposit the tax or any amount payable. by him within 30 days from the 
receipt ~f notice of demand; the STR-I I RRC is issued by the assessing 
authoritY within 30 days after the expiry of period specified in notice of 
demand.: .•. 

I 

(i) Scrutiny of Demand and Collection Register (DCR) and assessment 
files of ;3 circles (A-Kota, Special-II Jodhpur and Special Bikaner) revealed 
that in 1:8 cases ,involving an amount of Rs. 182.63 lakh, demand notices· for 

I - , 
recove!)l were served (between December 1990 and March 1999), but STR-I I 
RRC w~re not issued even after a lapse of period ranging from 5 to 108 
months.' 

On this i being pointed out (May 2000) CTO. ~pecial Circle Bikm:er iss~ed 
RR<: fol Rs. 11 ;27 lakh (May 2000). In remammg cases, progress IS awaited 
(June 2qOO). 

I 

(ii) Ih 2 cases of CTO Circle Sirohi RRC, amounting to Rs. 1.66 lakh were 
issued ~fter 6 years (December 1999) though the demands were issued in 
August 1993 and December 1993. · 

I i 

2.2. 7 JYon-issue/service of demand notices (STR-11)/attachment warrants 
(STR-lll) 

After is~ue of STR-I, a notice of demand is issued in (STR-H) and in case, the 
amount is not d~posited by defaulter within time mentioned therein, a warrant 

I • 

of attachment of property (STR-III) and proclamation of sale of attached 
property' (STR-IV) is issued by the CTOIACTO. 

I 

(a) Ih one case where STR-I for Rs. 8.34 lakh was issued (December 
1998) t~e demand notice in STR-II was not issued upto March 2000. In 
another ~ase though the STR-II for recovery of Rs. 5.52 lakh was prepared in 

· December 1998, it was lying unserved upto March 2000. 

(b) Ih three cases involving Rs. 138.48 lakh the warrants for attachment of 
property\ (STR-III) were not issued so far though STR-II were issued in 
December 1998 and January 1999. 

' - . 

(c) Warrants for attachment of properties for recovery of Rs. 233.62 lakh 
in 30 cases issued between February 199J and July 1999.were lying unserved 
despite fxtending the time limits shown in the warrants repeatedly without 

: . 

18 

! 



Chapter 2-Sales Tai 
-. &-.----""5?P" If• *" -• "'' re\5·· "" '&F !#<& . ?B•·Siri -&'!% 9#* fitMH·+•··'iifi Sftr, ·fiTS ; & idti?*'""'*"'i?P · 11. * "&P,..<4i"ki· f¥~-- nQ·.@i' !!! 

\ 

recording any reasons/justification for non-serving of the warrants .. Details of 
5 major cases are as under: 

AC 'B', M/s Adarsh 17.14 28.02.98 .2 
Circle, Alwar 

CTO'G', Sumbhi 14.54 10.11.98 4 

7.13 . 21.07.99 2 

6.97 10.11.98 3 

6.28 28.01.99 2 

Thus dues amounting to Rs. 385.96 lakh could not be realised even after a 
lapse of period ranging from 6 to 41 months due to not taking proper action 
for recoveries by the department. 

2.2.8 Non-disposal of attached property 

As per provisions of Rajasthan Land Revenue Act 1956, action for sale of 
attached property through public auction should be taken at the time/date 
mentioned in the proclamation of sale (STR-IV). For sale of property wide 
.publicity should be given to attract the bidders. 

A test check of recovery records revealed that in 8 * circles, · the properties of 
24 defaulters who had failed to pay Government dues amounting to Rs. 796.30 
lakh, attached during the period between September 1987 and February 1999 
were not disposed of by public auction even after a lapse of 1 to 12 years. 
Consequently the Government dues to the tune of Rs. 796.30 lakh remained 
unrealised. 

Some ofthe illustrative cases are given below: 

(a) In 'C' circle, Jaipur a demand of Rs. 254.24. lakh was outstanding 
against M/s Swadeshi Cement Ltd., Kotputali pertaining to the period 1986-87 
to 1994-95 assessed between August 1990 and February 1997. The department 
attached the immovable property on J 7 December 1992 and on 27 February 
1996. After proclamation for sale the auction was fixed for 24 May 1996 and 
thereafter on 10 July 1996 to dispose off the property, but the department 
failed to sell the property as there were no bidders. This happened as wide 
publicity for sale of property, such as drum beating and publication of 
advertisement in National level (English/Hindi) newspapers etc., were not 

• (1) CTO 'A' Alwar, (2) Bhiwadi, (3) 'B' Bharatpur, (4) Special-III, Jaipur,,(5) 'C' Jaipur, (6) 
Jhunjhunu, (7) 'A', Kota, (8) Sirohi. · · 

19 



I ~ 
AuditReptt (Reve~i!eReceipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000. · 

Hi §¥ . !mi-f@!!fll"* iiiif3b85'@!!#'2 &rl&41#- it¥&!S¥M?b P'-frih-· - Si? ·WI fr!Yfi{ .p.,.., M£f ¥#£'-""%¥ f?#bh \i!i·•W?Sf#¥5@11 !Qi'J# Ji# N ....... Si**# A§ 

I I 

I 

dOne as llaid do,k under Land Revenue Act. As a result of this the property 
could not be disposedof even after a lapse of45 months (Apnl 2000). 

(b) Ih Bhiwadi, a demand ofRs. 175.05 lakhwas outstanding against a 
dealer ¥/s Vikas Hybrid and Electronics Ltd., Bhiwadi, pertainirg to the 
period 1992-93: and January 1998 (assessed between August 1996 and 

I ' I 

February 1998).: As the dealer failed to deposit the dues, the prqperty. was 
attached! (DeceJJ:tber 1998) and it was decided to auction the propp~ o.n 23 
February 1999. On an appeal by the dealer to the Deputy CommissiOner 
(Appeals-H), Jaipur, auction of the property was stayed upto 3 .tv;Iarch 1999. 
On the ~xpiry of the stay period, the proclamation of sale was ~ssued (June 
1999) for auction on 28 July 1999 and thereafter on 11 January i:ooo, but the 
prop~r_t~ could not be. di~posed off a~ no bidder turned up due to: lack of wide 
publicity. No further actwn for auction was taken even after the lapse of 15 

I . . 

months (March 2000). · 

(c) Ib the case ot 9 dealers of CTO, Bhiwadi, demand of R~. 197.86 lakh 
was out~tanding for the period 1992-93 and September 1998. asst?ssed between 
March ~995 and September 1999. For recovery of dues, th~ department 
attached! the im~ovable properties of the defaulters between January 1999 and 
FebruarY 1999 ahd dec;ided to auction them between March 1999 and January 
2000 but the properties were not disposed of as no bidder turned. up. This was 
because I wide publicity was not given. . • · 

I 
I . 

2.2.9 ~A) Falillure to JfoHow-up RRCjs seJlllt to otlhuer States 

In cases I of defaulting dealers who have shifted their business/resiqences out of 
the State, the requisition for RRC's for effecting recovery of· outstanding 
Governrhent duds is sent to the District Collectors of the concerned States. 

A revie~ of recprds revealed that in 6* circles revenue recovery of Rs. 32.01 
lakh in 9 cases RRC's were issued to various States between December 1988 I . . . 
and February 1999. But no follow-up action to effect the recovery was taken 
even aftbr a lapse of 5 to 80 months. · 

I I, 

(JB) RRC Jlllotsent to other States 

. ·I I . 

In Jarpur, assessments ofM/s Radhay Shyam Bansal for the year 1987-88 and 
1988-89

1

1 

were fipalised in August 1991 & March 1997 cre~ting demands·of 
Rs.7.01lakh and Rs.11.26lakh respectively. 

STR-I Jas issued to the Collector, Jaipur in July 1994 for sending the same to 
the Coll:ector Kutch, Kandla (Qujrat) for recovery of demand of Rs.11.94 lakh 
under tlte RR Aft followed by a reminder (March 1996) by the ACTO ward II 
'B' Circle Jaipur. Thereafter, the case was transferredto CTO Works Contract 
and Le~sing Tax-II, Jaipur who further issued a STR-I for Rs.7.01 lakh under 
RR Act to the' Collector Jaipur. Though the STR-I was returned by ·the 
Collectdr, Jaipur, on the ground that under the provisions of L.R. Act, 1956, 
the Sal~s Tax <l:lithorities· were empowered to take necessary action, yet the 

I 
I , . . . . . 

• CTO 'Bi', A! war, 'B', Bharatpur, Dholpur, Hanumangarh, Nimbahera and Sirohi. .. 
I . 20 



Chapter 2-Sa/es Tax 

department again issued another TR-1 for Rs.7.01 lakh and Rs.ll.26 lakh in 
Jul y 1997 to the Collector, Jaipur under the RR Act. There was nothing on 
record to show if any furt her action was taken for effecting the recovery (May 
2000). By not sending RRC direct to the Collector Kutch (G ujrat) by the 
department, Government could not realise dues aggregating to Rs. 18.27 lakh. 

2.2.1 0 Non-initiation of action against directors of private companies 

The Rajasthan Sales Tax Act, 1994, provides that subject to the provisions of 
the Companies Act, 1956 any amoun t which could not be recovered from the 
fi rm can be recovered from the directors of the firm jointly and severa lly. 

The review of records of 5 ci rcles • revealed that the department had fai led to 
take action against such directors in 6 cases to recover the dues of Rs. 687.87 
lakh for the period from 1985-86 to 1997-98 under LR Act. 

On being pointed out (May 2000) in aud it. the department stated that in one 
case involving recovery of Rs. 226.02 lakh, STR-1 had been issued against one 
of the 3 Directors of the Company and efforts were be ing made to locate the 
properties of remaining 2 Directors for further necessary acti on. Replies in 
remaini ng 5 cases have not been received (June 2000). 

2.2. 1 I Non-initiation of recovery action against sureties 

T he Rajasthan Sales Tax J\ct 1994 provides that the liability of a surety shall 
be co-extensive, to the extent of the amount of security w ith that of the 
defaulting dealer and all the modes of recovery enforceable against the dealer 
shall be s imultaneously enforceable against the surety. 

In two Commercial Taxes Offices, in the case of 3 dealers (one of A I war and 2 
of Si rohi) the Add itional Commiss ioner, Commercial Taxes allowed (between 
August 1995 and March 1997) the dealers to pay the outstanding dues 
aggregating Rs. 55.32 lakh in monthl y instalments. The dealers were required 
to fu rnish security bonds with two sureties in each case. Though all the three 
dealers furni shed the securi ty bonds wi th sureties in each case, 2 dealers (one 
of Alwar and one of Si roh i) but fa iled to deposit the monthly instalments and 
third dealer only deposited the amount of Rs. 14.57 lakh ( 13 instalments). On 
fai lure to deposit the outstanding dues by the dealers, the assessing quthorities 
issued (February and July 1998) demand notices to the sureties but no further 
action was taken by the department to recover the dues even after a lapse of 21 
to 27 months under the L.R. J\ct (May 2000). This resu lted in non-reco\'ery of 
Rs. 40.75 lakh. 

2.2. 12 Non/improper maiutenance of initial records 

With a view to monitor the progress of reco\'ery viz. issue of STR-1 I RRC, 
issue of demand notices. issue of attachment warrants and auction of attached 
property etc . the Comm issioner. Commercial Taxes issued (October 1965. 
St.:ptcmbcr 1969 and October 1971) instructions that registers shall be 
mai ntained by the recovery officers lo r record ing the STR-1 I RRC issued by 

· CTO "B"Aiwar, Bhiwadi. pccial Bikancr, Special- Ill Jaipur and Si rohi . 
2 1 



·'I 
I 

I . 
. ·I - . ' 

AuditReport (ReyenueReceipts)for the year ended3J March 2000_ .- _ . . .. __ , __ .- . 
P!?1i i!MtW·Wi&t &•oi . . 6¥ ¥¥f*Sriifi+Mfi!'"''h'!! fWi! 4 A&R5d§i<I'!5!0?111!!HNWS¥i!!!ii+?i\ f'f di!iC&•!f@if·#Bd#A!¥Miiiii'MiiiriW*~!!ijfij·;;;g:,_%'4° 

I 
I 

I 

him ·as. ,ell as received from other assessing officers. To ensure _timely serV-ice 
of notice of demand and attachment warrants, a separate register was also 
required to be maintained by them. Ih the first week of every month, Recovery 
Officers kere required to review these registers so as to ascertain timely action 
in all casbs. . . . . 

I 
Test chepk of the records of 15 circles* revealed that the register of STR-II 
RRC wa~ not maintained. Attachment register was also not maintained except 
in two bircles (CTO Special Jodhpur and Special Pali) which were also 
incompl~te. In the absence of these registers it could not be ascertained how 
many S1(R-IIRRC were issued, received from other circles and returned by the 
recovery! officer and what action for recovery was taken by the department. 

I . -
I • . . 

These p6ints were brought to the notice of the department and reported to 
Governnient (September -2000); their replies have not been received 

I 

(Septemfuer 2000). 
I 

I 

GovermJent notified two Sales Tax Incentive Schemes for Industries (May 
I 

1987 and July 1989) under the Rajasthan Sales Tax Act, 1954, and the Central 
Sales Tak Act, 1956, whereunder tax exemption benefit was linked with fixed 
capital ihvestment (FCI). In the case of mini-cement plants the extent of 
exemptidn of tax was increased (December 1996) from 50 per cent to 75 per 

I 

cent subject to the maximum limit of Rs. 1 crore and Rs. 5 crore for small 
scale industries (SSis) and medium scale industries respectively. Further, for 
expansio~ diversification, ssr units were eligible for a maximum sales tax 

I ' 

exemption to the: extent of 90 per cent of their eligible fixed capital investment 
and for medium scale industries the limit is 75 per cent of eligible fixed capital 

I -

investment as determined by the District Level Screening Committee (DLSC). 
Accordirlg to the above notifications investment limit in plant and machinery 
for eligirhe SSI unit was 35 lakh upto 17 June 1992 and Rs. 60 lakh thereafter. 

I . -
I • •• 

(a) rA 2 Commercial Taxes Offices**, it was noticed (October and 
· Novemb~r 1999} that 14 mini-cement plants having capital investment of SSis 

and one tnini-cement plant having capital investment of medium scale industry 
were grahted exemption of more than Rs. 1 crore and Rs. 5 crore respectively 
which .Jas incorrect. This resulted in excess grant of tax exemption of Rs. I . 
427.55 lakh. 

I 
I 

On this being pointed out (December 1999 and January 2000) in audit the 
departm~nt intimated (August 2000) that eligibility certifcates of units of 

I 
I 

• CTO 'Ai Alwar, 'B' Alwar, Special Alwar, 'B' Bharatpur, Bhiwadi, Dholpur, 'C' Jaipur, 
Special-~, Jaipur, Special-III, Jaipur, Special-11, Jodhpur, 'A' Kqta, 'B' Kota, AIE-l Kota, 
Special Pali and Sirohi. 

•• Special d:ircle-II, Jodhpur (5), Circle, Bhiwadi (10). 
I 22 



Chapter 2-Sales Tax 

Jodhpur have been revised and the amount of exemption has been restricted 'to 
the prescribed limit of Rs. l crore and Rs.5 crore. Reply in respect of units of 
Bhiwadi has not been received (September 2000). 

The matter was reported to government (April and May 2000), their reply has 
not been received (September 2000). 

(b) ln 2 Commercial Taxes Offices· , it was noticed (October and 
November 1999) that 4 SSI units for their expansion/diversification and 12 
medium Scale units (II new units and 1 for expansion) were granted 
exemption under incentive scheme 1987. However, the assessing authorities 
incorrectl y issued eligibility certificate for 1 00 per cent of eligible fixed 
capital investment instead of the correct exemption of 90 per cent of eligible 
fixed capital investment for SSI units and 75 per cent of eligible fixed capital 
investment for medium scale units. This resulted in excess allowance of 
exemption of Rs.275.7 1 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (between December 1999 and January 2000) the 
department stated (July 2000) that a demand of Rs.2.64 lakh (includi ng 
interest) has been raised in February 2000 in respect of industrial units of 
Ajmer. Report of recovery and reply in respect of industrial units of Bhiwadi 
has not been received (September 2000). 

Government to whom the matter was reported (March and May 2000), 
confirmed (September 2000) the reply of the department in respect of units of 
Ajmer. 

(c) In Jaipur, it was noticed (April 1999) that an industrial unit was 
granted tax exemption as small scale unit although its investment in plant and 
machinery was Rs. 91.20 lakh, which exceeded the aforesaid limit of Rs. 60 
lakh and was to be treated as medium scale unit. Eligibility certificate (EC) 
was issued to the unit for Rs. 205.7 5 lakh ( 125 per cent of FCI) instead of 
Rs. 164.60 lakh (100 per cenl ofFCT) for medium scale units. This resulted in 
excess grant of exemption of Rs. 41.15 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (June 1999) in audit, the depa11ment intimated 
(August 2000) that eligibi lity certificate of the unit has been revised and the 
amount of exemption has been restricted to the prescribed limit of 100 per cent 
ofFCI. 

The matter was reported to Government (April 2000); their reply has not been 
received (September 2000). 

'Circle, Bhiwadi ( 15), Special Circle, Ajmer ( I). 
23 



I 
i . 

AuditRepbrt (Re:wi~ue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March2000 
.'ffl fiR kffH*E¥1# · 'b'if"' §++ jiiif!!!A @¥h .............. %# SN'...-Ibii§tii!iiit!!¥ f li!¥fii2if#@#iMM&Wti &4 "+ !¥iii" c@f§it ¥4w?i 

I 

I 
I 

Accordibg to proviso inserted (January 1990 under RST Act and February 
1990 u,ntler CST Act) in clause 4(a) of incentive schemes certain mini-cement . 
plants Jere entitled to claim exemption from tax to the extent of 50 per cent of 

· tliefr taxi liabilities subject to the conditions prescribed in the scheme. Further, 
as per ~ . schemes, industrial units covered by '1985 Dispensation 
..... ...,.uv.,,uv.l were eligible for the incentives for a total period of five years. 

I , 

I of the ' assessment records in 8 circles revealed that in 16 cases 
ex1~motlon was allowed in excess of the prescribed limit resulting in excess 
ex~~mtmcm from tax and interest ofRs. 128.66 lakh as detailed below:-

These units were ·incorrectly treated 11.27 
as SSI units and the exemption was 

June allowed to the extent of 100/75 per 
and February cent of their tax liability instead of 
1997 50 per cent. 

. I 
9 1995-96/ · -do- -do-2. Ctrclr, 

Churn September 
62.94 

1998 

3. 'E', I 1995-96/ -do- -do- .1.80 
March 1998 

4. 1995-96/ -do- -do- 2.25 
January 1999 

5. -do- -do- 7.72 

this being pointed out (between April 1998 and January 2000) in audit, the department intimated 
vtn.u><.u,,. 2000) that a demand ofRs. 12.93 lakh (including interest) has been raised (June and August2000) 

in 
1 

2 dealers (Sr. No. 3 and 5). Report on recovery and reply in respect of remaining dealers has not 
been (September 2000). 

The. matterfwas reported to Government (between February and May 2000); their reply has not been received 

1993-94 and Cement 
1994-95/ 
February and 
March 1997 

This unit was covered by 1985 
Dispensation Scheme and was 
eligible for exemption for a total 
period of five years (i.e. upto I 0 
March · 1993), but the unit was 
incorrectly allowed the exemption 
beyond five years for the year 1993-

38.16 

omission was pointed out to the department (November 1997) and reported to Goverf!lllent 

1995-96/ 
March 1998 

Marble 
Tiles 

The unit was granted exemption upto 
Rs. 8.43 lakh but was allowed to the 

ofRs. 10.58lakh. 

2.15 

this being pointed (May 1999), the department intimated (April/August 2000) that a demand of 
has been raised (January 2000) of which Rs. 0.50 lakh has been recovered. Further progress of 

not been intimated (September 2000). 

24 



Chapter 2-Sa/es Tax 

I. 2. 3. -1. 5. 6. 7. 

8 Specml-1, I 1996-97/ l.ubncatmg The untt was allo\\cd exemption to 2 37 
Jatpur March 1999 Otl the extent of I 00 per cent of ns tax 

ltabtlnv tnstead of75 ocr cent 

Remarks:-The omiss ion was pointed out to the department (December 1999) and reported to Go, emmcnt 
( Fcbruar) 2000): thei r repl ies have not been recei,ed (September 2000). 

Total 16 128.66 

12.5 Incorrect grant of exemption under CST 

The Government exempted (March 1994) from tax the sa le and purchase of all 
kinds of footwear, excluding the footwear made of leather, up to the value of 
Rs. 100. It was j ud icially held• that exemption depending on the price of 
footwear is not a general exemption and the inter-State sales of these 
footwears were not exempt under the Act. 

In 7 Commercial Taxes Offi ces •• it was noti ced (between February 1999 and 
December 1999) that 15 dealers sold foot wears, upto the value of Rs. 100, in 
the course of inter-State trade or commerce valued at Rs. 2432.82 lakh during 
the years 1995-96 and 1996-97 and claimed exemption thereon. The sa les 
were not covered under genera l exemption and the assessing authorities. while 
fina lising (between August 1997 and March 1999) the assessments of the 
dealers incorrectl y allowed the exempti on. This resulted in non-levy of tax 
aggregating to Rs.243.28 lakh . 

On thi s being pointed out (between March 1999 and January 2000) in audit, 
the department intimated (July 2000) that a demand of Rs.9.72 lakh (including 
interest) has been ra ised in respect of a dealer. Rep011 on recovery and reply in 
respect o f other dealers has not been received (September 2000). 

The matter was reported to Government (between March 1999 and January 
2000). their reply has not been received (September 2000). 

12.6 Non-withdrawal of benefits on breach of condition 

Under Rajasthan ales Tax Act. 1954, and the Central Sales Tax Act, I 956, 
the Government notifi ed (23 May 1987) the 'Sales Tax Incentive Scheme for 

I . ( 1992) II RTJS II 0 Mahavir Rubber Works Vs CTO (STSB). 
2. ( 1995) 98/STC/2 19 hastha Industries Vs. A dd!. Dy. Commissioner (Kar. ). 
3. ( 1995) 99/STC/293 M an ish Plastic Vs. CCT (Kar.). 

Circle 'A ', Jaipur (2), Ci rcle ·B ' . Bikaner ( I ), Special Circle-II , Jodhpur ( I ), Circle A/E-111 , 
Jaipur (3 ), Bhiwadi , Circle (5 ), Sikar, Circle (2), Special Circle. Udaipur ( I ). 

25 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

Industries, 1987' wherein industrial units were entitled to exemption of I 00 
per cent of their tax liability subject to the maximum quantum stated therein. 
In case the dealer stops production within five years after availing the 
exemption, he shall be liable to tax as if there was no exemption. 

In Udaipur, it was noticed (May 1999) that an industrial unit which was 
granted eligibility certificate on 15 October 1991 (valid upto 14 October 
1998), after having availed the benefit of tax exemption of Rs. 238.50 lakh 
under Incentive Scheme, stopped its production with effect from August 1995. 
No action was taken to recover the tax exemption already availed by the unit. 
This resulted in non-recovery of tax of Rs. 238.50 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (May 1999) in audit, the assessing authority stated 
(May 2000) that the case has been referred to Commissioner, Commercial 
Taxes for orders to withdraw the exemption allowed. However, further 
progress in the case has not been received (September 2000). 

The omission was pointed out to the department (June 1999) and repotted to 
Government (March 2000); their replies have not been received (September 
2000). 

12.7 Non-levy of purchase tax 

The Rajasthan Sales Tax Act, 1994, provides that if any dealer purchases 
goods without paying any tax and utilises them as raw material in 
manufacture, he shall be liable to pay purchase tax at the rate of 3 per cent or 
at the rate of tax applicable to that category of goods under the Act, whichever 
is less. It has been judicially held• that the process of refining oil amounts to 
"manufacture". 

In 5 Commercial Taxes Offices· ·, it was noticed (between April 1999 and 
October 1999) that 6 manufacturers purchased vegetable oil valued at Rs. 
2572.44 lakh during the years between 1994-95 and 1996-97 on the strength 
of declaration for resale without paying any tax but utilised the same in the 
manufacture of refined oil. While finalising (between November 1996 and 
March 1999) the assessments of the manufacturers, the assessing authorities 
did not levy purchase tax amounting to Rs. 77.18 lakh. Besides interest of 
Rs.70.72 lakh upto March 2000 was also leviable. 

On this being pointed out (between April 1998 and January 2000) in audit, the 
department intimated (July/ August 2000) that a demand of Rs.12.93 lakh 

• ( 1998) Ill STC 188 Mls B.P. Oil Mills Ltd., Y/s Sales Tax Tribunal and others (S.C.). 
Sales Tax revision No. 02/1997 Mls B.D. Edible Oils Pvl. Ltd. V/s Secretary DLSC and 
CCT (RTI). 

•• Special Ci rcle, Bhilwara (I ), Circle Gangapur City (I), Circle 'A', Jaipur ( I), Special Circle-Ill, 
Jaipur (2), Circle Nagaur (I). 

26 



Chapter 2-Sales T~ 

(including interest) has beeri raised in respect of 2 dealers. Report on recovery 
and reply in respect of remaining dealers has not been received (September 
2000). 

The matter was reported to Government (between February and May 2000); 
their reply has not been received (September 2000). 

(i) By issue of a notification dated 5 February 1994 under the Central 
Sales Tax Act, 1956, the State Governinent prescribed tax rate of 4 per cent on 
the sale of all types of computers including parts and accessories thereof 

In Jaipur, it was noticed (September 1999) that a dealer sold computers worth 
Rs. 536.12 lakh in the course of inter-State trade and commerce dtiring the 
year 1996-97. However, while finalising the assessment (February 1999) of 
the dealer for the relevant year, the assessing authority levied tax on the said 
sale at the rate of 2 per cent considering them as electronic goods instead of at 
the correct rate of 4 per cent. This resulted in short levy of tax amounting to 
Rs. 10.72 lakh. Besides, interest of Rs.l 0.08 lakh was also leviable upto 
September 2000. 

On this being pointed out (December 1999) in audit, the department raised the 
demand against the dealer (September 2000). However, the report on recovery 
has not been received (September 2000). 

The matter was reported to Government (February 2000); their reply has not 
been received (~eptember 20oor · 

(ii) By issue of a notification on 15 March 1996 under the Rajasthan Sales 
Tax Act, 1994, the State Government prescribed a tax rate.of 12 per cent on 
the sales of all kinds of electrical goods including electric fans. 

In Jaipur, it was noticed (October 1999) that a dealer sold.electric fans worth 
Rs.19~ 15 lakh to the Co-operative stores of Police department during the year 
1996-97 and charged tax at the rate of 4 per cent on the basis of S.T.17 
declaration forms f'untished by the purchaser. This resulted in short levy of 
tax/interest aggregating to Rs. 2.66 lakh (tax: Rs. 1.53 lakh and interest: 
Rs.1.13 lakh upto October 1999). 

On this being pointed out (December 1999), the department intimated (July 
2000) that a demand ofRs. 3.07 lakh (tax: Rs. 1.63 lakh and interest: Rs. 1.44 
lakh) has been raised (May 2000). Report on recovery has not been received 
(September 2d00). 

27 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

The matter was reported to Government in February 2000; their reply has not 
been received (September 2000). 

2.9 Incorrect grant of exemption from tax 

By issue of some notifications under the RST Act, 1954, and The CST Act, 
1956, Government exempted from tax the sale or purchase ·of certain spec ified 
goods subject to such restriction and conditions as specified therein. 

Scrutiny of the assessment records in 6 Circles revealed that in ll cases the 
exemptions granted were incorrect which resulted in non-levy of tax and 
interest of Rs. 20. 11 lakh (tax: Rs. 17.04 lakh and interest: Rs. 3.07 lakh fo r 
van ous periods between October 1996 and December 1999) as detailed 
below:-

(Rupees in lakh} 

s. Nome or No. o r Assess ment Commo- Nature or irregulurity Turn- Short levy of 
o. the Circle units year( 1\lonth dity O\'Cr tux :10d interest 

or 
assessment. 

I. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 

I Ctrcle · A'~ 2 1996-97/Jul> Canvas As no additional excise duty 32 62 5 48 
Kota 1998 and cloth is payable on the goods, it 

March 1999 was not entitled to 
exemption '~h ich was 
mcorrectlv granted 

Rcmarks·-On thts bemg pointed out (July 1999) 111 audtt, the depanment stated (Apnl 2000) that a demand of Rs 5 60 lakh 
(tax· Rs 3 26 lakh and interest Rs 234 lakh) has been ratsed m April 2000 Repon on recovery has not been recetved 
(September 2000) 

Government to whom the maner was reponed 111 January 2000. confirmed (September 2000) the reoh of the department 

2 Ctrcle ' A ' . 2 1995-96 and Ntwar As no additiOnal excise 59.86 2 39 
i\Jmcr 1996-97/ duty is payable on Niwar, 

August 1997 the inter-State sale of N ill'ar 
and July 1998 was not ent itled to 

exemption \\hich was 
mcorrcctly granted. 

3 Ctrcle ·c·. I 1996-97/ -do- -do- 30 ~I 122 
Jodhpur December 

1998 

4 Ctrcle 'A'. 3 1996-97/ -do- -do- 5 1 97 2 08 
13htlwara bet\\CCn 

December 
1998 and 
February 
1999 

Remarks -On thts bemg pomted out (between October 1999 and March 2000) m audtt, the assessmg authonties of AJmer and 
Bhtlwara stated that Government has exempted (30 September 1999) Niwar retrospectively for the penod 27 March 1995 to 
25 March 1999 The reply IS not tenable as the above exemptton was for sale wtthm the State under RST Act and was not 
applicable on mter-State sale under CST Act and the Government is not empowered to grant such exemption retrospectively 
under CST Act. 

The maner was potnted out to the depanment between December 1999 and April 2000 and reported to Government bet"een 
february and Mar 2000 the1r replies have not been recc1vcd (September 2000} 

28 



§!8 

5. Circle, Sikar 2 

4 

1996-97/ 
September 
and 
December 
1998 

Khand­
sari 

Chapter2-Sales Tax 
·H *Mh %'Wi5354@4 W §tg +*± ?iiiijffr 5 diil!i44¥f.d. 

The dealers deposited the 54.47 1.94 
fee/applied for the 
composition scheme after 
the expiry of the prescribed 
period of thirty days from 
the start of financial year. 
Therefore, the exemption 

Remarks:-The omissions were pointed ·out to the ·department in January 2000 and reported to the-Government--in February 
not · received · 

6. Special 
Circle-II, 
Jaipur 

1994-95 and Coal 
1995-96/ May Briquettes 
1998 

The manufacturing of coal 233.30 
briquettes was incorrectly 
treated as 'manufacture' 
and exemption was 
incorrectly allowed under 
the incentive 

7.00 

Remarks:-On this being pointed out (June 1999) in audit, the department stated that on an appeal by the dealer the 
proceedings has been stay~d by the Rajasthan Taxation Tribunal and efforts were being made to get the stay vacated. 

Under the Rajasthan Sales Tax Act, 1994, if the assessing authority has 
reasons to believe that any sum payable under the Act has escaped/unassessed, 
he shall on the basis of the mater\al on record or after making such enquiry, as 
considered necessary, complete the assessment within a· period of eight years 
of the relevant assessment year. The assessing officer shall issue the notice to 
the dealer to reopen the case within a period of five years after the expiry of 
the relevant assessment year. If this time schedule is not followed, the case 
becomes time barred and no tax could be levied. 

In Alwar, it was noticed (November 1993) that a manufacturer sold stickers 
valuing Rs. 90.84 lakh during the years 1983-84 to 1988-89 and claimed 
exemption from tax thereon by treating them as exempted goods. The 
assessing authority also, while finalising (June and July 1992) the assessments 
of the dealer for the tel evant years, incorrectly allowed the exemption from tax 
as claimed. This resulted in non-levy of tax ofRs. 9.07 lakh. 

Although the mistake was pointed out to the department (January 1994), no 
action was taken within the limitation period to levy fax. However, the 
department-has now intimated (February 2000) that action to levy tax cannot 
be taken as the case has already .become time barred in March 1997. Thus, 
failure to take timely action to levy tax resulted into a loss of revenue of Rs. 
9.07lakh. 

The matter was reported to the Government (May 2000); their reply has not 
been received (September 2000). 

29 



I . 

Audit Repbrt (R~venue Receipts) for the year e~ded 31 March 2000 
@"4f+!J!I J iMt- · , *'Hi' Mri • <'filii¥ m,. .6\i¥ . ""5Fi'» #· tfr f!ff!!!48,...#BSdf!!O' '"tik ""'5' ¥94"h¥5§9!t" "ri"~ · ··• 61!¥# £~""''PiM I . . . . 

I 

Under Rajasthan Sales Tax Act, 1994, if the dealer has not paid the tax as 
per retmln-within the prescribed time, he shall-beliableto pay interest on such 

I 
amount at the rate of two per cent per month. . 

1. . 

ill Bhilt'ara, it: was noticed (November 1999) that while finalising the 
assessments (December 1998 and February 1999) of two dealersforthe years 
1995-96f and 1996-97 -th~ assessing authority incorrectly levied interest of 
Rs.4.42 lakh instead of Rs. _8.21 lakh leviable for delayed payment of monthly 
advance ]tax by the dealers. This resulted in short levy of interest amounting to 
Rs.3.79lakh. 

I 
On this! being .pointed out (December 1999) in. audit, the department/ 

I I · 
Government stated (April/August 2000)·that a demand of Rs. 3.79 lakh has . . I . . ·. . . . . 
been raised in November 1999 and May 2000 ofwhich Rs. 2.09lakhhad been 
recoverea in November 1999 in respect of one dealer. Report on recovery in· 
respect ¥other dealer has not been received (September 2000). 

I 

Under Rajasthan Sales Tax Act, 1994, where any dealer has purchased any 
goods, tax on the strength of any declaration furnished by him and 
utilises same, for the purposes other than that mentiQned in the declaration, 
he shallj be liable to pay tax on such purchases at the prescribed rates 

· interest. 

In Bundi, it was noticed (September 1997) that a dealer purchased stone 
during tlie .y.ear.s 1992-93 to 1994_..,95. on the strength of declaration in S.T. 17 
forms- fat re-sale' within the state without paying any tax but sold the same in 
the course of export for Rs. 33.61 lakh on declaration in form 'H' under CST 

I 

Act and Form S'F 17B under RST Act. However, the assessing authority while 
finalisin~ (between June 1996 and January 1997) the assessments of the dealer 
failed to \detect tl;le irregularity. This resulted in non-levy of tax amounting to 
Rs. 3.36lakh, besides interest. 

I 
On this peing pointed out (November. 1997) in au~it th~ department stated 
(Novem~er 1999) that a demand of Rs. 7.13 lakh (mcludmg mterest Rs.J.77 
lakh) has been raised in March 1999. Report on recovery has not been 
received fSeptember 2000). . .. 

.. The ma~er was reported to Government (April 2000); their reply has not been 
received j(September 2000). 

30 



Chapier 2-Sales Tax 

Under the Rajasthan Sales Tax Act, 1954, High Density Poly Ethylene 
(HOPE) fabric and Poly Propylene (PP) woven fabric, being packing material, 
were liable to sales tax at the general residuary rate of 8 per cent upto 7 March 
198.8 and at the rate of 10 per cent thereafter. Subsequently the State 
Government retrospectively had exempted (13 September 1994) from tax the 
sale or purchase of HDPE/PP woven fabric made between 28 February_ 1986 
to 1 May 1994 with· certain conditions. However, this exemption was not 
applicable on inter-State sale made under CST Act. 

In Jaipur, it was noticed (December 1996) that a dealer sold HDPE fabric 
valued at Rs. 23.84lakh in the course of inter-State trade or commerce during 
the year 1992-93 and claimed exemption from tax thereon. The assessing 
authority while fimi.lising (April 1995) the assessment of the dealer incorrectly 
allowed the exemption as claimed. This resulted in non-levy of tax amounting 
toRs. 2.381akh. -

On this being pointed out (January 1997) in audit, the department intimated 
(July 2000) that a demand ofRs. 2.38 lakh has been raised in October 1998 of 
which Rs. 0.48 lakh had been recovered and on ail appeal by the dealer the 
recovery of the balance amount of Rs. 1.90 lakh has been stayed by the 
appellate authority. Further progress has not been intimated (September.2000). 

The matter was reported to Government (May 2000); their reply has not been 
received (September 2000). 

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, Government prescribed (18 April 
1990) tax rate of 1.5 per cent on sale of edible oils m,ade in the course of inter­
State trade or commerce provided that the oil seeds used in the manufacture of 
such edible oils have already been taxed at 3 per cent within the State. Further, 
the inter-State sale of any goods supported by declaration in Form 'C' is 
taxable at the rate of 4 per cent. 

In Raisinghnagar, it was noticed (March 1996) that a manufacturer sold cotton 
seed oil valued at Rs. 83.11 lakh in the course of inter-State trade or commerce 
and paid tax at the rate of 1.5 per centon the strength of declaration in Foim­
'C' during the year 1992-93. The assessing authority while finalising (June -
1994) the assessment of the manufacturer fdr the relevant year also levied the 
tax at the rate of 1.5'per cent. Audit scrutiny, however, revealed "that the oil 
seeds utilised in the manufacture of edible oil were obtain~d after ginning of 

I . 
tax-paid cotton and tax at the rate of 3 per cent was nqt paid by the dealer on 
it. Thus, the tax on the inter-State sale of edible oil was correctly payable at 

31 



I 

Audit Repb~t (Reve~ue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000-

i 

4 per cent instead of i. 5 per cerit. This resulted in _short le\ry • of tax 
lakh at the differential rate of2:5 _per cent. 

- -

poi~ted out (March 1999) the department stated (August 1999 
2000) that a demand of Rs. 2.08 lakh had been raised in March 1999 
Rs. 0.50 lakh has been recovered and efforts were being made to 

balance amount. 

was: reported to Governm:ent (March 2000); their reply has not 
(September 2000). , 

. ·-. 

By issuJ of a notification dated 28 June 1989 (Published on 1 July 1989) under 
I 

the Rajasthan Sales Act, 1954, the State Government provided that a 
contractor would pay tax on the value of the goods involved in the execution 
of wor~s contract at- the rates notified for such goods. Contractors are not 
entitied I to pur6hase goods on concessional rate of tax on the strength of 
declarations for: execution of works contract. State Government prescribed a 
tax rate [of 12 per cent on the sale of pipes and pipe fittings. --

In Ajm~r, it was noticed (March 1998) that a.cqntractor purchased M.S. Pipes 
and M.S. Pipe joints valued at Rs. 7.57 lakh and Rs. 5,15 lakh respectively on 
the strehgth of ST 17 Forms and paid tax at the concessional rat-e of tax of 3 
per cent and 4 per cent respectively and utilised them in the execution of a 
works ~o:ntract for constructing water supply stations during the year 1990-91. 
Although the contractor -was not allowed to purchase these goods on the 
strengtH of declaration forms at the concessional rate of tax, the assessing 
authority, while: finalising the assessment (November 1996} of the contractor 
for the relevantyear, -did not--levy the differential tax at the rate of 9 per cent 
and 8 }Jer cenfrespectively. This resulted in non-levy of tax amounting to 
Rs.4.51ilakh (inCluding interest). 

I - ' -

. On thisf being pointed out (March 1998) in audit, the department intimated 
(Augus~ 2000) that an additional demand forRs. 4.51 lakh (including interest) 
had been raised in May 1999. However, on an appeal by the dealer the 

- I - . 
recovery has been stayed by the Rajasthan_High Court. Further progress has 
not beet received. _ _ _ _ 

Goveinfent _to: whom the matter was reported -in April 2000, confirmed 
(September 2000) the reply of the department. 

- 32 



( CHAPTER-3: Taxes on Motor Vehicles l 

I Results of audit 

Test check of the records in the offices of the Transport Department conducted 
in audit during the year 1999-2000 revealed short reali sation of taxes, fees and 
penalty amounting to Rs.l662.82 lakh in 11839 cases which broadly fall under 
the following categories: -

Sl. Category Number of Amount 
No. cases (Rs.in lakh) 
I. Non/short payment -of tax, surcharge, 11780 1601.07 

penalty, interest and compounding fee 
2. on/short determination of special road 28 29.70 

tax 
,.., 
.). Other irregulari ti es 31 32.05 

Total 11839 1662.82 

During the year 1999-2000, the department accepted short determination of 
special road tax, short levy of tax and losses of revenue etc. ofRs.781.541akh 
involved in 1488 cases, of which 87 cases involving Rs.3 19.99 lakh were 
pointed out in audit during 1999-2000 and the rest in earlier years. The 
department recovered Rs.56.76 lakh involved in 124 cases during the year 
1999-2000, of which 2 cases invo lving Rs.O 30 lakh were pointed out in 1999-
2000 and rest in earlier years. A few illustration cases invo lving Rs.266.74 
lakh highlighting important audit observations are given in the following 
paragraphs. 

13.2 Non/short realisation of penalty/compounding money 

Under the RMVT Act, 195 1, and the Ru les made thereunder, motor vehicles 
tax (MVT) and special road tax (SRT) are payable, at the rates prescribed, on 
monthly/ quarterly/ six monthly or on yearly basis w ithin the period allowed. 
If the amount of tax due is not paid within the period allowed, the owner of the 
vehicle is liable to pay penalty at the rate of 1.5 per cent for each month or 
part thereof for the period upto 3 1 July 1998 and at the rate of 3 per cent 
thereafter. Maximum penalty leviable in these cases cannot exceed double the 
amount of tax due. Further, using a motor vehicle or keeping the sam e for use 
in the State without payment of tax is a punishable offence which may be 
compounded by taxation officer by accepting such sum of money not less than 
fifty rupees but not exceeding the annual tax payable. However, compounding 
money for the offence of a motor vehicle of other state plying in Rajasthan 
without payment of tax due shall not be less than four times of the amount of 

33 



AuditRepLt (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2000 
6%"*. 9 i#" •AASbR b!ii" W"' N t1-M&AA¥ -- -•t-E#§ >i§>Ati""·&kNbi?%· rii!.!§J? rfh-·-!!*f!'hif@iiBb* &Si@li!M§iili£# :'"'f-@U¥t· .¥>51!01"§" 29* -CU~#'"'#ififii¥i 

I 
I 

I 

tax due. ~urther no vehicle shall be used as a transport vehicle for carriage of 
goods ot passengers without a permit granted or countersigned by the 

I 

Regional Transport Authority (RTA) or any prescribed authority. 
- I 

(a) ~ 14 offices,* it was noticed that while realising (between 1995-96 and 
1998-99) the amounts of tax and SRT due ·after the expiry of the period 
allowed !for payments, the flying squads either did not realised or realised 
short the compounded money for the period of delay for late payment. This 
re~ulted lin non/short realisation of compounding money of Rs.4.18 lakh in 
8366 cases at minimum rate and a penalty ofRs.3.74lakh in 2368 cases. Thus 
amount c\.ggregating Rs. 7.92l<ikh was not/short recovered. 

(b) rl9 offices,** it was noticed that while realising the amount of tax and 
compou~ding money in respect of transport and non-transport vehicles of 
other states, (between 1995..:96 and 1998-99) found plying in the State without 
permit o~ without payment of tax due, the flying squads either did not recover 
or reco~ered short the compounding money. This resulted in non/short 
realisati~n of cmhpounding money aggregating to Rs.53.10 lakh in 389 cases. 

: ' . 

The irrekularity was pointed out to the department (between May 1999 and 
March 2000) and reported to Government (February 2000); their replies have 

I . 

not been) received (September 2000). 

I nder the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1951, motor 
vu.-_....,,_,,

1 

tax (MVT) shall be levied and collected on all motor vehicles used or 

1 

use in the State, at such rates as may be prescribed by the State 
· In. addition to MVT, special road tax (SR T) on all transport 

vH~v~v.::>.l at the rates prescribed by the Government shall also be payable. The 
. : t rev,ised (31 March 1997) the rates of both taxes with effect from 

1 April 997. 

(a) ~n Chittorgarh and Udaipur, it was noticed (June and August/ 
Septemf:ler 1999) that MVT and SRT in respect of 46 Dumpers/Goods 
vehicles!, owned by four companies/corporations, registered during the period 
between' February 1982 and February 1997, were either not realised or realised 
short u~to March 1999. This resulted in non/short realisation of MVT and 

· SRT arn!ounting to Rs. 83.44 lakh. 

On this I being ~ointed out (July 1999) in audit, the department/Government 
stated (June 2000)that recovery ofRs.30.50 lakh had been made in respect of 

I - - -

I 
I 

• I - - . 
Alwar, :Banswara,Barmer,Bharatpur, Bhilwara, Chittorgarh, Dholpur, Hanumangarh, Jalore, 
. - I . . 

Jodhpur, Kota, Pali; Sirohi and Srigangahagar. -
•• Bansw~ra, Dholpur, Hanumangarh, Jalore, Jodhpur, Kota, Pali, Sirohi, and Sriganganagar. 

34 



>· ..:>&i is-, 8 Sf '·'·iii¥· t!"H · ~f£ :;;-=:;, ~··§? 

Chapter 3-Taxes on Mater Vehicles 
•b··· -~•c.,.,~,:,-••€H$•l-5@ <i'& ~9""±""""*""*_,.6§ *..._5!-"Wt"'* &--:,;s"' &;j i •A·- 'P·5i··•&&~& .. - H 

19 vehicles and efforts were being made to recover the balance amount. 
Further progress of recovery has not been received (September 2000) 

(b) In Ramganj-Mandi, it was noticed (June 1999) that MVT in respect of 
15 excavators registered between February 1998 and March 1999 was 
recovered but SR T was not recovered. This resulted in non-recovery of tax 
amounting to Rs. 1.45 lakh. 

On this ·being pointed out (July 1999) the District Transport Officer, Ramganj­
Mandi, intimated (December 1999) that efforts were being made to recover the 
amount. 

The omission was pointed out to the department (July 1999) and reported to · 
Govenvnent (October 1999); their replies have not been received (September 
2000). 

(ii) Under the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1951, motor 
vehicles tax in respect of passenger vehicles covered by non-temporary 
permit# is payable from April 1997 at 1151

h of the prescribed annual rate. 
Accordingly, in the case of vehicles not covered ·by above permit, the tax is 
recoverable at prescribed full rates. 

In Bikaner, it was noticed (May and June 1999) that motor vehicles tax at the 
prescribed rate was not realised from 13 stage carriages whose permits had 
either been surrendered or validity of the permits had lapsed. However, the 
registration certificates in these cases was not deposited alongwith permits. 
Thus, the tax was chargeable in these cases. This resulted in non-realisation of 
motor vehicles tax amounting to Rs. 3.17 lakh for the period between April 
1997 and March 1999. 

On this being pointed out (June 1999) in audit the department/Government 
stated (May/September 2000) that an amount of Rs. 0.67 lakh had beep. 
recovered partly in respect of 5 vehicles. Reasons for part recovery and non­
recovery in the remaining cases has not been received (September 2000). 

(i) Under the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1951 and the tules 
made thereunder, one time tax (OTT) in respect of non-transport vehicles, 
having seating capacity between 7 and 10 is payable with effect from 1 April 
1997. The OTT in respect of such vehicles, registered in or outside the State 
prior to 1 April 1997, was payable on or before 30 April 1997 subject to 
reduction of a specified amount for each financial year or part thereof. 

#Non~ temporary permit is granted for 5 years to transport vehicles such as stage carriages and 
contract carriages. 

35 



I • . . Audit Repqrt (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 · 
''9f%W-i¥fflSA& ~a ?SiWSiffiH!fE.<#<§MFN·•.fii~""'·Hiii'A t·J+!"§f 'k' •"'" il-rit!ffiiSMf-,;'§1 rr 9"-44¥"'·¥ ·x¥fy AUP-t#-§#t-i· .,..q- 2· fiffi• "'#-@· *"''ff¥ s;;:_JHriii£HP*@ 

I 
I 

j 

In 8 Trahsport Offices,* it was noticed (betweenMarch 1999 and September 
1999) tHat OTT, amounting to Rs. 25.09 lakh in respect of 691 such non­
transport vehicle~, registered prior to ·1 April 1997, was not paid by the owners 
of these [vehicle~. The Taxation Officers also did not iiritiate any action for 
recoveryi of the amount of tax due. 

,On this/ being 'pointed out (between_ May .1999 and~ January 2000) the 
department recovered an amount ofRs. 0:59 lakh in respect of 14 vehicles. No 
reply ha~ been re'ceived in respect of the remaining vehicles (September 2000). 

. I . 
The matter was reported to Government between October 1999 and February 
2000; thbir reply: has not been received (September 2000). 

time tax (OTT) in respect of trailers drawn by agriculture tractors 
prior to April 1997 is payable with effect from 1 April 1997 on or 
Aprill997. · 

•• ..,. .. ,..,~~AA, J:aipur and Rajsamand, it was noticed (between June 1999 and 
August ]1999) that the OTT amounting to Rs. 4.19 lakh _in respect of 402 
trailers · by agricultural tractors registered prior to April1997, was not 
paid by owners ofthese trailers. The·taxatiori officers also did not initiate 

for recovery of the amount of OTT due. 

V<U,hhJLVH was pointed out to the department (between July 1999 and 
"1-'•'-' .. '·"'

1
, ..,, 1999) and reported to Government (October 1999); their replies 

I - • 

been received (September 2000). 

Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1951, and the Rules made 
, special road tax (SRT) in respect of stage carriages, is payable, for 

the entife distance required to be covered during the month as per time table 
fixed or: where no time table has been fixed as per scope for the route fixed by 

I . 

the Regfo~al Transport Authority (RTA). A surcharge at the rate of 10 per cent 
of the. tax 1s als0 payable upto 31 March 1997. The SR T was payable monthly 

I . . 
by seve

1

nth day. after close of the month upto .March 1997 and thereafter in 
advance by sev~nth day of each month. The owner is also required to submit a 
return *ithin th,e prescribed period alongwith copy of treasury rec,:eipt of the 
amountfofthe tax deposited. · 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
• DTO Bimswara, Bharatpur, Chittorgarh, Churu, Dausa, Hanumangarh, Jaipur and Nagaur. 

36 



Chapter 3-Taxes on Motor Vehicles, 

In 7 Transport offices special road tax aggregating to Rs.27.89 lakh in respect 
of 46 stag'e.carriages was not/short realised, as per details given below:- · 

1. Ajmer, Different 22.38 
Churu, routes 
Jaipur and 
Karauli 

Nature of inegulall"ity:-Owners of the stage carriages either did not deposited or deposited 
T at incorrect rates. 

Nature of irregularity:-The taxation officer calculated tax after taking into account time table 
of one return service instead of two 
3. Jhunjhunu Fetahpur-

Udaipur­
wati­
Khandela 
combined 
route 

5 Between September 1.79 
I987 and March I997 

Nature of irregularity:-The taxation officer while determining the SRT incorrect_ly adopted 
the distance of the route as 74 Kms. instead of95 kms. 
4. Dholpur Bari-Sar- I II February I994 to 3I I.24 

mathura March I999 
Nature of inegularity:-The owner of the vehicle neither paid any tax nor submitted any 
return during the period from II February I994 to March 1997 and tax upto March I999 was 
also not determined. An amount of Rs. 0.65 lakh was deposited for the period April I997 to 
March 1999 actual amount oftax ofRs. 0.95 lakh. 
5. 3 Between April I997 1.16 

and 31 March I999 

On this being pointed out (between March 1999 and December 1999) in,audit, 
the department/Government stated (September 2000) that r_ecovery amounting 
to Rs. 2.52 lakh has been made in 7 cases in Ajmer (5) and Jhunjhunu (2). The 
reply in respect of other cases is awaited. 

Under the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1951, and the Rules made 
thereunder, special road tax (SRT), in respect of a contract carriage ispayable 
monthly in advance, on or before 7 th day of the month and the owner of the 
vehicle is also required to furnish a declaration on or before 14th day of the 
month alongwith a copy of tr~asury receipt of amount of tax deposited. 

37 



AuditReport(Revenue.Receipts) for theyear ended 31 March 2000 
Hli · f W: 1Mfihiii+4 

i 

In 4 Trbsport Offices,* it was noticed (between May 1999 and February 
2000) that SRT in respect of 38 vehicles, plying on All India Tourist 
Permit/ All Rajasthan Contract Carriage Permits, was either. not paid or paid 
short by the .permit holders. This resulted in non/short realisation of SRT 
aggregating to Rs. 25.24 lakh for the period between April 1997 and March 
1999. I 

On thi~ being pointed out (between June 1999 and March 2000) the 
departm'ent/Government intimated (November 1999 and September 2000) that 
an amobt of Rs.6.20 lakh in respect of 13 vehicles had been recovered. 
Progres~ of recovery in respect of remaining 31 vehicles has not been received 
(September 2000}. 

[3~~7~' ·.Nori~1~~lisation~o'l~\~~k-in•res]i~11~ljr·priva1t~l1tvice v¢tli~W~~~~ 

Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, "Private Service Vehicle" means a motor 
vehicle hsed by or on behalf of the owner for the purpose of carrying persons 
for, or In connection with his trade or business othe!1Vise than for hire or 
reward, but does not include a motor vehicle used for public purposes. Special 
road taxj (SRT) is payable in respect of such private service vehicles. The rates 
of SRT were revised with effect from -1 Aprill997. 

. I . 

I . 

In 5 Trahsport Offices,** it was noticed (between March 1999 and September 
1999) that motor vehicle tax and SRT aggregating to Rs.18.41 lakh for the 
periods between April 1992 and March 1999 payable in respect of 116 private 
service ~ehicles, was not paid. 

. i 
On this peing pointed out (between April 1999 and November 1999) in audit, 
the depar1ment/Governin.ent stated- (September 2000) that an amount of Rs. 
r: 79 lakh has been recovered· in respect of 19 vehicles. Report on recovery in 
respect df remaining vehicles has not been received (September 2000). 

I 

I 

The Additional Transport Conimissioner .(P & D) directed (January 1998) all 
the RTOs and DTOs of the department that all the challans for offences of 
motor vehicles should be made within a period of six months and challans 
which c~mld not be disposed off should be submitted to the courts before 
expiry of six months for disposal as per rules. 

I 
• Ajmer, Bikaner, Hanumangarh and Sikar. 
•• RTO Alwar, Bikaner and Udaipur DTO Bharatpur and·Bhilwara. 

38 . 



Chapter 3-Taxeson Motor Vehicles 

In 4 districts (Alwar, Chittorgarh, Hanumangarh and Kota), 691 challans 
issued for 1025 offences such as over loading, vehicles plying without 
permit/fitness certificate/pollution control certificate and violation of permit 
condition etc. for which composition fee amounting to Rs. 14.88 lakh was 
recoverable, were pending in these offices .for more than six months but were 
not sent to the courts for disposal. 

The omission was pointed out (July 2000) to the department and Government; 
their replies have not been received (September 2009). 

Under the RMVT, Act, 1951 read with Central MV Rules 1989, manufacturers 
or dealers in motor vehicles are required to obtain a trade certificate by paying 
the requisite tax/fees annually in advance from the registering authority withiri 
whose area they have their place of business. Under the Motor Vehicles Act; 
1988, dealer includes a person who is engaged in the manufacture of motor 
vehicles or in building bodies· for attachment to the chassis or in the business 
ofhypothecation, leasing or hire purchases of motor vehicles. 

In Alwar and Bharatpur, it was noticed (May and July 1999) that 52 dealers 
having trade certificate did not deposit tax and fee aggregating toRs. 1.96 lakh 
for the period from April 1997 to March 1999 as payable in respect of vehicles 
sold by them. 

On this being pointed out in July and August 1999 in audit, the taxation 
officer, Alwar intimated (March 2000) that amount of Rs. 0.47 lakh has been 
recovered in respect of 12 traders. Progress of recovery in remaining traders 
has not been received (September 2000). 

The matter was reported to the Government (October 1999); their reply has 
not been received (September 2000). 

39 



(~ _________ C_HA __ P_T_E_R_-_4:_-L_AND ____ R_E_V_E_NU __ E ________ ~] 

I 4.1 Results of audit 

Test check of land revenue records conducted in audit during the year 1999-
2000 revealed under-assessments and loss of revenue etc. amounting to 
Rs.22843.41 lakh in 535 1 cases which broadly fa ll under the following 
categories: 

Sl. Category Number of Amount 
No. cases (Rs.in 

lakh) 

1. Non-recovety of premium and rent 59 327.87 

2 . Non-recovety of capitalised value of land 430 73.96 
.., 
..), Shott recovery of premium on allotment 432 266.26 

of land in command areas 

4. Non-raising of demand of surcharge 49 3.10 

5. Non-raising of demand of penalty in cases 249 86.35 
of trespass 

6. Non-raising of demand for increased land 19 3.25 
revenue 

7. Non-raising of demand for cost of land 1 2.98 
acquired under the Rajasthan Imposition 
of Ceiling on Agricultural Holdings Act, 
1973 

8. Non-recovery of conversion charges, 259 1 5576.55 
penalty and cost of land 

9. Allotment, Conversion and Regularisation - 12594.65 
of Agricultural Land for Non-Agricultural 
purposes 

10. Other iiTegulari ties 1521 3908.44 

Total 5351 22843.41 

During the year 1999-2000, the department accepted under-assessments etc. of 
Rs.87.35 lakh invo lved in 908 cases of which Rs.50.52 lakh was recovered in 
619 cases which relate to previous years. A few illustrated cases and findings 
of the review on "Allotment, Conversion and Regularisation of Agricultural 
Land for Non-agricultural purposes" involving Rs. 12692.36 lakh are given in 
the followings paragraphs. 

40 



Chapter -/-Land Revenue 

4.2. Review on Allotment, Conversion and Regularisation of 
Agricultural Land for Non-Agricultural Purposes. 

4.2. I. Introduction 

The use of agricultura l land (Government and khatedari land•) for non­
agricul tural purposes is governed by the Rajasthan Land Revenue Act, 1956 
(Act), and the rules made, as amended from time to time and notifications 
issued thereunder. Collectors have been authorised to allot agricultural land 
for non-agricultmal purposes except those pertaining to pasture and inigated 
government land where sanction of the Government is required. The 
authori sed officer may regularise the unauthorised occupations of construction 
of residential and commercial cases and in other cases, the regularisation is to 
be done by the Collector. ln the cases of un-authorised occupation or 
unauthori sed use and encroachment on agricultural land for non-agricultural 
purposes, tehsil office is required to take action ei ther for ev iction of the 
unauthori sed occupants or to propose for its regulari sation by the competent 
authorities on payment o f requisite dues as development charges, conversion 
charges and cost of land etc. prescribed under the Act. 

4.2.2. Organisational set up 

Action for the allotment, conversion and regu lari sation of agricultural land for 
non-agricultural purposes is initiated by the tehsil office where land records 
are ma intained and is headed by a tehs ildar, who function under the control 
and superv ision of the District Collectors, whi le the control and authority over 
the later is exercised by the Board o f Revenue. The powers of the 
administrative department are exercised by the Revenue Department in the 
Government. Director. Land Conversion, assisted by the authorised offi cers is 
the administrative head of the land conversion department looking after a ll 
conversion acti vities for residential and commercial purposes. 

4.2.3. Scope of audit 

With a view to ascertain the adequacy and effectiveness of the systems and 
procedure for detection and regulari sation of the cases of un-authorised use 
and a llotment of Government and Khatedari agricultural land for non­
agricultural purposes. a test check of records maintained in 45 tehsil offices 
(out of241) and 23 land conversion offices (out of 36) was conducted for the 
period from 1994-95 to 1998-99 during September 1999 to May 2000 and 
important cases noticed during review/in regular audit of other offices arc 
men tioned in the succeeding paragraphs. 

· Khatedari land is the land held by an individual with tenancy rights from the Government. 
41 



Audit ended 31 March 2000 

4.2.4. 

42 



. . Chqpter 4-cLand Revenue 
I Af .. \jid< •if.t AA&P5k ~ dhil±¥ f@%§9# ¥ \·• +? '6'¥",- o¥• . ?Hki!! • " ¥ ¥%~# <>>Y--? ; "'"'"tv-· 4 > ~ 5rf'k'-' ( ''"'-*"' ~ ifiiO •§b-·::Pe- WPrli 4 b6JI ... B ·b....... "" &·'± ?.,...!! 

4,2,5, Targets and achievements 

No targets were fixed for theyears prior to 31st March 1997. However, the 
position of targets. and achievements in respect of collection of revenue in the 
department of Land Conversion during the last 2 yea_rs ending March 1999 
was as under:- . · 

....... 

The p~rcentage of achievements during the:la:st 2 years ending March 1999 
was 50 and 59 only. · 

4,2,6, Arrears pending recovery 

As on 31 March 1999, a surri of Rs. 535.79 lakh on account of use of 
agricultural land for non-agricultural purposes (other than residential and 
commercial purposes) and Rs.l24.25 lakh on account of conversion charges 
for land used for residential and commercial purposes was outstanding for 
recovery. Yearwise break up of the arrears of Rs. 535.79 lakh was not 
available in: Revenue Board. 

4,2, 7 Pendency of applications 

Under the Rajasthan Land Revenue (Allotment, Conversion and 
Regularisation of Agricultural Land for Residential and Commercial Purposes 
in Urban Areas) Rules, 1981 (Conversion Rules, 1981), authorised officers are 
required to pass final orders within 90 days from the date of receipt of 
applications for conversion of agricultural land for residential and commercial 
putposes. 

Position of applications received, disposed off and pendency during the last 2 
years ending March 1999 was as under: 

It is seen from the above details that (i) percentage of disposal duripg the last 2 
years ending March .1999 was between 11 to 15 (ii) no details of pendency of 
application for the 3 _years _ending March 1997 were available with the 
department, (iii) age-wise analysis of 69,130 cases pending as on April 1997 

_ were- not available, and (iv) reasons for such pendency wen~ not 
communicated. The details of the cases disposed off within 90 days and after 
90 days were also not available with the Land Conversion department. 

43 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

4.2.8 Non-realisation of con version clwrges from local bodies 

Under the Rajasthan Land Revenue Act, 1956, no agricultural land can be 
used for non-agricultural purposes without obtaining prior permission of the 
competent authority. Conversion charges at the prescribed rates under the 
Conversion Rules, 1981 are payable in addition to the capitalised value of the 
land. 

It was noticed that khatedari agricultural land measuring 4,25,98,389 square 
yards was acquired/purchased between February 1994 and July 1999 by Urban 
Improvement Trusts (UITs), Jaipur Development Authority (JDA) and 
Rajasthan Housing Board (RHB) for various residential schemes. However, 
convers ion charges were neither assessed nor recovered by the Collectors of 
the respective tehsils. This resulted in non-realisation of Rs.6823.49 lakh as 
detailed below: 

Sl. Name of agency No. of Land acqui red Area of Conversion 
No acqui ring la nd Schemes between la nd cha rges 

(in square 
yards) (Rs. in 

lakh) 
I. UIT, Bhilwara 5 September 1992 69, 11 ,2 18 829.34 

and August 1994 
2. UIT, Girwa 6 June 1996 and 1,04,18,622 1025.36 

October 1997 
3. UIT, Alwar 17 January 1993 1, 12, 18,263 2236.49 

and May 1999 
4. UIT, Ajmer 16 May 1991 and 99,90,311 2233.82 

July 1999 
5. UIT, Ganganagar 2 September 1989 2,11 ,525 35.88 

and September 
1991 

6. JDA, Jaipur I 1986 and 1991 31 10 668 373.28 
7. RHB, Kota I 1988 and 1992 5,44, 182 68.02 

(purchased) 
8. RI IB, Rajsamand I February 1994 1,93,600 21.30 

(allotted through 
municipality) 
Total 4 25 98 389 6823.49 

On this being pointed out, the department/Government stated (between June 
1998 and July 1999) that conversion charges are not recoverable as the land 
was used for the same purpose for which it was acquired. The reply of the 
department and Government is not acceptable as the agricultural land was 
acqu ired and used for residenti al purposes and the conversion charges are 
payable in all such cases where the agricultural land is converted for non­
agri cultural purposes. 

4.2.9 Loss of revenue due to non-eviction 

(I) Under the Rajasthan Land Revenue Act, 1956, any person occupying 
agricultural land without lawful authority is a trespasser and is liable to be 
evicted from such land. l lowever', if such trespass is regu larised by the 
Government. the occupant is required to pay the prescribed dues. 

44 



Chapter 4-Land Revenue 

(a)(i) In 19 offices, 1 4846 cases of unauthori sed construction on agricultural 
land measuring 15, 14,929 square yards registered between 1980 and 1999 
were pending regularisations. The amount involved was Rs. 2654.42 lakh by 
way of cost of land, conversion charges, penal ty and stamp duty. 

On th is being pointed out (between January 1996 and May 2000) in audit, the 
department stated (between December 1996 and December 1999) 'that in 13 16 
cases, the matter was under cons ideration for regularisation/eviction and in 20 
other cases, notices were issued . Reply has not been received in respect of 
35 10 cases of 12 offices 2. 

(ii) It was noticed in Udaipur that Government land measuring 193 bigha 
and 8 biswa in 3 tehsil s (Girwa, arara and Vallablm agar) had been under 
unauthorised occupation (Raj asthan State Mines and Minerals Pri vate Limited, 
Hindustan Zink Limited and RS EB) between 1971 and 1990. The 
regulari sation of these cases, involving revenue totalling Rs. 15. I 1 lakh was, 
however, pending at the level of District Collector, Udaipur, for the period 
ranging from 4 to 18 years. 

(b) During the check of records of 11 Authori sed Officers3
, it was noticed 

that 2556 cases of unauthorised constructions on Government and Khatedari 
land were decided to be demol ished/evicted between 1984 and 1999. The total 
cost of land involved in these cases was Rs. 385.94 lakh. The cases were sent 
to the concerned tehsildars Cor initiating fut1her action. However, no action 
was taken to get the unauthori sed construction demolished despite a lapse of 
one to 15 years. Out of these cases, 548 cases of Udaipur involving revenue of 
Rs. 48.39 lakh and 29 1 cases of llanumangarh were neither traceable in the 
office of the authorised officers nor in tehsil offices. 

Omission was pointed out (between October 1997 and April 2000) to the 
department; but the final reply thereto has not been received. 

(II) Under notification dated 2 August 1984, on a llotment of Government 
land to RSEB, cost of land at the prevaili ng market rate and the rent of urban 
assessment at 10 per cent per annum shall be recoverable. 

In 6 tehsils,4 Government agri cultural land measuring 52 bigha5 and I 7 
biswansl was occupied (between 1966 and 1996) by R EB for the 
construction of grid sub-sta ti ons and quarters w ithout any formal allotment 
from the Collector concerned. This resulted in non-recovery of premium and 
lease rent aggregating to Rs. 88.93 lakh lo r the years falling between 1966-67 
to 1998-99. 

1 A I war, Asind, Ajmer,Banswara, Bharalpur, Bundi, Baran, Dausa, Dungarpur, Ganganagar, 
Jhalawar, Jalore, Jodhpur, Kota 1,11 , athduwara, Ramganjmandi, Sirohi, Tonk. 

2 Asind, Ajmer, Baran, Bund i, Dungapur, Ganganagar. Jodhpur, Kola 1,11 Nathduwara, 
Sirohi and Tonk 

3 Bhilwara, Banswara Dausa, Han umangarh, Jodhpur, Jal 01·e, Kota-11 , Rajsamand, Tonk and 
Udaipur-! and II. 

4 Chirawa, Girwa , Khetri , Kotputli , Niwai and Shahpura. 
5 Bigha is a unit of measurement of land which denote 3025 square yards. 
6 Biswansi is a unit for measu rement of land which denotes lt20th part of a biswa. 

45 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) f or the year ended 31 March 2000 

On this being pointed out (between October 1996 and January 2000) in audit, 
department in respect of tehsil Khetri and Girwa stated (March 2000 and July 
2000) that according to notification dated 18 September 1999, allotment was 
made free of cost. Reply is not tenable as the Government land was 
unauthorisedly occupied by the Board during 1973 and 1993 before issue of 
notification dated 18 September 1999. Reply from the remaining tehsil s has 
not been received. 

(iii) Under Allotment Rules, 1959, on allotment of agricultural land to 
RliCO and to the individual s for developing industrial areas or for 
establislm1ent of industries, cost of land at the prevai ling market rates and 
development charges are recoverable. 

(a) In 3 tehsils, Government agricultural land measuring 5,03,389.06 
square metres was occupied (between 1995 and 1996) by RliCO without any 
sanction! allotment from the competent authority for industrial purposes. 
However, no action was taken by the depa1tment either for its eviction or its 
regularisation. The cost of land involved amounted to Rs. 67. 13 lakh as 
detailed below:-

Sl Name of Occupied in Area of land Place where Cost of land 
No. tehsil (Bigha) land is (Rs. in lakh) 

situated 
I. A mer June 1996 13-10 Kukas 54 .00 
2. Behror June 1995 3-17-10 Jenpurvas 3.10 
3. lndergarh Prior to 1995-96 100-05-0 lndergarh 10.03 

Total 117-12-10 67.13 

Omission was pointed out to the department (between September 1996 and 
November 1998); final reply thereto has not been received. 

(b) ln 7 tehsils·, khatedari and Government agricultural land measuring 
2,05,891.91 square metres was unauthorisedly occupied (between 1981 and 
1997) by 13 individuals and one company (Rajasthan State Mines and 
Minerals Pvt. Ltd.) for establishing industrial undertakings. However, it is 
seen in audi t that no action was taken by the department for ev iction of 
occupants. The amount involved by way of cost of land, development charges 
and annual lease rent aggregated to Rs.530.27 lakh upto 31 March 1999. 

On thi s being pointed out (between August 1995 and Novrmber 1999) in 
audit, department stated (between January 1999 and April 2000) that (i) orders 
for eviction had been issued by the Tehsildars (Ajmer and Rajsamand), (ii) 
matter had been referred to the Collector Sikar, and Beawar for necessary 
action, (iii) RSMM had not applied for allotment inspite of repeated pursuance 
(Girwa). Further progress in these cases and reply from the remaining tehsils 
had not been received. 

(iv) Under Government c ircular dated 2 March 1987, on allotment of 
Government agricultural land, situated in rural areas, to the departments, 
offices, corporations and undertak ings of central Government, cost of land at 

' Ajmer, Beawar, Behror, Bundi Girwa Raj samand, Sikar. 
46 



Chapter 4-Land Revenue 

the prevailing market rates, conversion charges· at·the ·prescribed rates and 
capitalised value at 40 times of the sanctioned land revenue, are recoverable. 

In tehsit' Malpura, Government agricultural land measuring 119 bigha and 18 
biswa was under unauthorised occupation (Prior to·1997) by the Central Sheep 
and Wool Institute. However, no action was taken by the department either for 
its eviction or for recovery of cost of land on allotmentlregularisation 
amounting toRs.47.96lakh. 

Omission was pointed out in October 1999 to the dep~rtment; reply thereto 
had not been received. 

4.2.10 Violation ofterms and conditions 

Under Allotment Rules 1959, if the land allotted to RIICO is not utilised by it 
for the purposes for which it was allotted, it shall revert to the Government. 
Under Conversion Rules, 1981, conversion or regularisation of a land initially 
allotted for a special non-agricultural purposes is not permissible for 
residential or commercial purposes. However, under a notification dated 23 
April 1997, the G.overnment could consider the conversion/regularisation of 
the larid. In that case, conversion charg~s at the prescribed rates and other dues 
are payable to the Government.. 

In tehsil Ladpura, Government agricultural land measuring 35.03 hectare 
(3,18,969.02 square yards) previously allotted to M/s Instrumentation Limited, 
Kota, was transferred (January 1992) to RIICO with the permission of the 
Government on the condition that the land so transferred shall be used only for 
industrial purposes: This was, however, used for residential purposes (Indira 
Vihar Colony) in 1995. It was noticed in audit that no aCtion was taken for 
taking over the possession of land from RIICO as required under the 
Allotment Rules, 1959 or to regularise it under Conversion Rules, 1981, thus 
depriving the Government revenue of Rs. 87.98 lakh by way of conversion 
charges and penalty. 

Omission was pointed out to the department (between April 1996 and March 
2000); reply thereto has not been received (September 2000). 

4.2.11 Non/short recovery of dues 

(i) Under the Industrial Area· Allotment Rules, 1959; on allotment of 
Government agricultural land to the Rajasthan State Industrial Development 
and Investment Corp·oration Limited (RIICO) for setting up and developing an 
industrial area, premium equal to the market rate. of the land as assessed by the 
Collector (at half of the rate from 6 December 1996) is payable in addition to 
the annual lease rent. 

In 2 tehsils (Belrror and Niwai), Government agricultural land measuring 93 
bigha 6 biswa was allotted (November 1996 and March 1997) to the RIICO 
for development of industrial areas. However, it is seen in audit that the 
premium was neither assessed nor recovered. However, the cost of land at 

47 



AuditRepbrt (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
we i¥ •• 'M RP +jfiiW iW*¥" i! !bffi ihQ 

1 

District ! Level Committee, rates prescribed from time to time amounted 
Rs.74.39lakh. 

On this: being pointed out (between January 1997 and October 1998), 
departmbnt stated (February 1999 ·and June 2000) that notices have been 
issued fbr the recovery of dues in respect ofBehror and in respect ofNiwai the 
case has been referred to the Collector. Further progress has not been received. 

(ii) Wnder the Rajasthan Land Revenue (Allotment of Unoccupied 
Goverruhent Agricultural Lands for the Construction of Schools, Colleges, 
Dispenskries, Dharmshalas and other Buildings of Public Utility) Rules; 1963, 
and nodfication dated 16 February 1995, allotment of agricultural land to non­
Government institutions for public utility shall be made on recovery of cost of 
land at is pei cent of the prevailing market price (in case of Gov~rnment land) 
and con~ersion charges at prescribed rates (in case of khatedari land). 

I . 
I 

Iri 4 tehsils (Dungarpur, G~ngdhar, Sanchore and Sirohi), Government 
agricultUral land measuring 29.19 bigha was allotted '(between '1996-97 and 
1998-99) either at incorrect rates or free of cost by the Collectors concerned 
for private schools, Charitable Trusts, Dharamshalas etc. such as Dungarpur 

I 

Public School run by Rajasthan Sintex Ltd. Charitable Trust, Dharamshala for 
Jain Snwetamber Parshnath Teerth Peri, Rajput Sanstha Trust and Shri 
Mahavir: Public School run by'Mahavir Pratisthan. This resulted·in non/short 
recover)[ of premium and conversion charges amounting to Rs.11.51 lakh. I . . . . . 

i 
Omissid,n was pointed out (September 1999 and February 2000) to the 
department; final reply has not been received; 

(iii) In ~ offices, agricultural land was either used for commercial purposes 
after is~ue of conversion orders for residential purposes, or the rates of 

I . . 

convers,on charges were applied partly for residential and partly for 
commer'cial instead of at commercial rates. This resulted in short recovery of 
Rs. 18.61 lakh in 34 cases as detailed below:-

May 5.32 
July 

1.24' 4.08 

(iv) .· . Collector (Baran) vide order dated April 1989 allotted land measuring 
I . . . . 

63 bigha 18 biswa (1 ,23, 71 0.4 square yards) to RHB at the rate of Rs. 18 per 

48 



Chapter 4-LCmd Rel!enue · 

square yard. However, the Board paid only Rs. 2.56 iakh instead of Rs. 22.27 
!akh which resulted in short recovery of Rs. 19.71 lakh. 
', 

4.2.12 Short/non-recovery of development charges 

Under the Rajasthan Land Revenue (Industrial Areas Allotment) Rules, 1959; 
read with Rajasthan Land Revenue (Conversion of Agricultural Land into 
Non-agricultural Land) Rules, 1961, on allotment of land on lease hold basis 
for industrial purposes, premium in the form of development charges at the 
prescribed rates is recoverable from the lessee based on the population of the 
town or city in which such land is situated. By issue of a notification dated 14 
April 1988, provision was made in the Rules of 1959, that in places where 
RIICO had also been developing the industrial areas, the rates of development 
charges would be same as charged by the RIICO. 

A test check of records revealed that in 8 tehsils,* where RIICO had been 
developing· industrial areas, khatedari land measuring 3,73,504.69 square 
metres was allotted to 54 persons for establishment of industries. But 
development charges of · Rs. 2.57' lakh only were recovered instead of 
Rs.826.41 lakh recoverable. This resulted in. short/non-recovery . of 
development charges of Rs. 823.84 lakh as detailed below: 

3. Girwa 

6. AI war 

7. Kishan-
garb 

8. Bhinmal 

Between May 
1994 and 

1999 

Between 
December 1994 
and December 

31 

2 

5 

6 

6 

2,43,780 642.67 0.34 642.33 

1990 4.98 4.98 

17,263 21.82 0.88 20.94 

26225.51 54.99 1.27 53.72 

25658 10.26 10.26 

On this being pointed out, Tehsildar Bhinmal stated (December 1999) that 
demand ofRs. 8.97 lakh in 5 cases has been raised. 

• Alwar, Bhinmal , Dholpur, Girwa, Jodhpur, Kishangarh, Mavli and Niwai. 
49 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
*?¥' +&'"' !h* wa..,...., •• ,.,.._ .. --·· 

I 
I 
I . 

4.2.13 Incorrect allotment of land 

Government amended (May 1997) theJndustrialAreas Allotment Rules, 1959, 
w~e~ein !hotels, .s~tuated in ~rban ~eas and periphery :ma~es were included 
w1thm tlie defm1t10n of tounsm umt. Accordmgly, premmm IS payable by way 

I 

of develoment charges in respect of land allotted to hotels at the rates 
prescribed by RliCO. Periphery village as defined in Conversion Rules 1981 
is a vill:age situated within one to five kilometre· from the urban limit or 
municipal limit whichever is farther. 
. 1 . 

·In 2 offites, agricultural land measuring 2,05,693.50 square metre was allotted 
between: June 1997 and March 2000 for construction of hotels in periphery 
villages :on the basis of annual lease rent instead of a lump sum amount by 
way ofj ?evelopment charges payable at RIICO rates. This resulted. iri 
short/non-recovery of dues ofRs. 613.64lakh as detailed below:- · 

I 

I 

' I 

1. Tehsil June 1997 1,15,493.5 346.48 2.59 343.89 
'Jodhpur (Marwar 

Hotel 
I 

I Collector Between 90,200 Hawala 
(Udaipur) November Hotel and 1 Khurd and 

1998 and Restaurant Sisarma 

269.75 270.60 0.85 2. 

March (Periphery 
2000 villa es 

Total : 205693.50 617.08 3.44 613.64 
I Remarks:-Allotment was made on recovery of annual lease rent, instead of development 

char es at RIICO rates. 

On this !being pointed out (between September 1999 and April 2000) in audit, 
department in respect of Jodhpur Tehsil stated (October 1999) that the village 
where lkd was allotted, was not situated in the industrial area. Reply of the 
departrrient ·is not tenable as development . charges at RIICO rates are 
chargeable in respect of cities or towns where RIICO has been developing an 
industri~l area. Village Nandra is a periphery village of Jodhpur city where 
RliCO has been developil}g industrial area and thus provisions of Rules 1959 
are appl!icable. Reply in respect of Udaipur tehsil has not been received. 

4.2.14 ·_Non-raising of demand of amount due for recovery 

On ass~ssment of the amount due for recovery, necess~rry entries are made in 
relevan' registers maintained in tehsil office and its recovery is made by the 
tehsil office. 

50 



Chapter 4-Land Re\·enue 

In 8 tehsils •, Government agricultural land measuring 287 bigha 04 biswa 6 
biswansi was allotted to RSEB, RSWC and RSRTC (between July 1989 and 
April 1999) for the specified purposes. It is seen in audit that the demands for 
Rs .3 11 .53 lakl1 on account of premium (Rs. 118.75 Jakh) and lease rent 
(Rs. 192.78 lakl1) were neither assessed nor raised. 

On this being pointed out (between June 1996 and February 2000) in audit, 
department stated (between August 1999 and February 2000) that demand had 
been raised in respect of tehsi1s Sawai Madhopur, Raniwara, Ladpura, 
Khanpur and in respect of tehsil Ajmer and Anta, amount was not recoverable 
under notification dated 18 September 1999. Reply in respect of Aj mer and 
Anta was not tenable as the allotment of land had already been made between 
November 1991 and April 1998 before issue of notification dated 18 
September 1999. Progress of recovery in respect of tehsil Sa:wai Madhopur, 
Raniwara, Ladpura and Khanpur and reply from the remaining tehsils has not 
been received. 

4.2.15 Non/short levy of penalty 

For unauthori sed use of agricultural land fo r residential and commercial 
purposes, penalty at the rate of 75 per cent of conversion charges is 
chargeable. 

In 658 cases of conversion of agricultural land for residential and commercial 
purposes ~n 6 offices •, (decided between September 1987 and November 
1998), although land was used/converted by the applicants without prior 
permission of the Authorised Officer, penalty at the rate of 75 per cent of the 
prescribed conversion charges was either not levied or was short levied. This 
resulted in non/short levy of penalty amounting toRs. 20. 19 lakh. 

On the omission being pointed out (between February 1996 and April 2000) in 
audit, department stated (between Apri l 1998 and September 1998) that under 
Government order dated 27 January 1996, penalty was not leviable. Reply is 
not acceptable as the cases pertained to the period prior to January 1996 and 
land was used for the purposes other than agriculture without permission of 
the competent authority and thus penalty was leviable. Reply in respect of the 
remaini ng offices had not been received. 

14.3 Non-recovery of water charges 

Under Section 88 of the Rajasthan Land Revenue Act, 1956, all rivers, 
streams, lakes and tanks, which are not the property of individuals or of 
bodies, are the property of the State. 

' Ajmer, Anta, Bikaner, Gangdhar, Khanpur Ladpura, Raniwara and Sawai Madhopur. 
' Bhilwara, Jodhpur, Jalore, Sirohi and Udaipur I, II. 

51 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3/ March 2000 

In Gangdhar (Jhalawar district) it was noticed (January 1992 and July 1999) 
that the Railway department established pumping station and had been 
uti li sing 2,25,000 litres water daily from river "Chhoti Kal i Sindh'' 
unauthorisedly from 1956-57 for drinking purpose. No action was initi ated by 
the revenue department for recovery of water charges. This resulted in non­
recovery of water charges of Rs. 84.75 lakh for the period from April 1956 to 
March 1999 at the rate of Rs.2.40 per I 000 litres as was charged by the Public 
Health Engineering Department in village Gangdhar. 

On this being pointed out (February 1992 and September 1999), the 
department raised a demand of Rs. 68.99 lakh for the period from Apri l 1956 
to March 199 1 in the revenue accounts for the year 1998-99. The Board of 
Revenue Ajmer, has also instructed the Collector (August 1999) to raise the 
demand for the period fro m 1991-92 to 1998-99 (September 2000). 

The matter was reported (February 1992 and September 1999) to Government; 
their rep ly has not been received (September 2000). 

I 4.4 Short recovery of cost of land 

U nder the Rajasthan Colonisation (Allotment and Sale of Government Land in 
Indira Gandhi Canal Colony Areas) Rules, 1975, such land as may be notified 
by the Government, may be allotted to eligible persons at the rates to be 
notified from time to time. For thi s purpose Government notified in October 
1988, and January 199 1 certain areas in various tehsils, and rates recoverable 
for the sa le of such land with an increase of 15 per cent every year. 

In Colonisati on tehsil Nachna-1 and II (Jaisalmer district) it was noticed 
(October 1999) that in 14 cases, command land (292.35 bigha) and 
uncommand land ( 13 bigha) was allotted between March 1995 and December 
1998 which pertained to the notified areas. In these cases cost of land was 
recoverable at fixed rates notified by the Governmen t plus increase of 15 per 

52 



Chapter 4-La,nd_ Rev~nue 
LlflfiMI. ijil# .. 9?& gn/ .. ¥Et¥5#Ei-;pji +:t;J I 

cent annually, but the cost of land was recovered at lower rate. This resulted in 
short recovery ofRs. 9.12lakh as shown below:-

1. Nachna-I 
(Jaisalmer) 

2 

3 

30 

60 

10.00 2 June 1995 
and March 
1991) 

Between 6.14 
March 1995 
and February 
1997 

1.28 2.56 

4.97 1.17 

Remarlks:-On this being pointed out (November 1999) in audit, the department stated (August 
2000) that a demand of Rs. 1.18 lakh had been raised in the revenue accounts in three cases. 
However,· the report on recovery and reply in other cases had not been received (September 
2000). 

The. matter was reported to Government also in November 1999. However, their reply was still 
awaited 
2. Nachna-II 

(Jaisalmer 
district) 

5 

4 

116.85 3.00 

85.50 

Between 
January 1996 
and 
December 
1998 

11.87 

9.87 

7.77 4.10 

8.58 1. 
Remarlks:-Government to whom the matter was reported (November 1999), stated (July and 
August 2000) that a demand ofRs. 5.39 lakh had been raised in the revenue accounts. Report on 
recovery has not been received (September 2000) 

\ . 

Under the Rajasthan Colonisation (Allotment and Sale of Government Land in 
the Indira Gandhi Canal Colony Area) Rules, 1975, all instalments prescribed 
in Rule 13-A shall be paid by the allottees at the nearest sub treasury. 60 per 
cent of the notified price shall be recovered in three equal instalments, the first 
instalment shall fall due on the first day of January of the year and the second 
instalment shall fall due six months after the first instalment failing-which an 
interest at the rate of 18 per cent per annum shall be payable on the amount of 
such instalments from its due date until its payment. 

In Colonisation tehsil Mohangarh-H (Jaisalmer district), it was noti~ed 
(December 1999) that in eight cases the demand of interest for the delayed 
payment of instalments by allottees was not raised. The delay ranged between 
13 months and 55 months. This resulted in non-recovery of interest amounting 
toRs. 3.84lakh. 

. ~3 ... 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 . 
r, ·Bi@%·4 iiii+"' ·t?i*"R!P'HW #ri±-rf"•&e"'"'-3#'@w·· d •s· ·-'S P. ,.,if& ttiffi *''"' c·P'-<•--~· -~·-#··""'' ... '--o • rrt t·&i!!#f %•>4'><9£•¥90'"'' 

I 
I 

On this_/.being pointed o11t (January 2ooor in audit, the department stated 
(August 12000) that report in these cases was being called for from the 
tehsildar·. Further progress has not been received (September 2000). 

I 
The matter was reported-to Government (January 2UOO) also, however, their 
reply w~s yet to be received (September 2000). · · · 

I 
I 
: 

. 54 



Test check of the records of the registering offices conducted by audit during 
the year 1999-:iooo. r,evealed short recovery of stamp duty and registration fee 
amounting to Rs. 1220.52 lakh in 948 cases, which broadly fall under the 
following categories:-

1. Misclassification of documents 234 123.18 

2. 421 217.70 

3. Other· 'ties 293 879.64 

Total 948 

During the year 1999-2000 the department accepted under assessments 
amounting to Rs. 15.76 lakh pertaining to 310 cases of which 17 cases 
amounting to Rs.0.74 lakh were pointed out by audit during 1999-2000 and 
the rest in earlier years. Further the department recovered Rs. 13.53 lakh in 
247 cases during the year 1999-2000 ofwhich 17 cases amounting toRs. 0.74 
lakh related to the year 1999-2000 and the rest to earlier years. A few 
illustrative cases involving Rs.34.70 lakh highlighting important audit 
observations are given in the following paragraphs. 

(i) As per provisions of Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (as adapted in Rajasthan) 
any instrument believed tci have been undervalued, . is to. be referred to the 
Collector (Stamps) for determining its correct value. Rule 59 B of _!he 
Rajasthan Stamp Rules 1955, provides that market value of the property shall .. 
be determine~ on the basis of the rates recommended by the District Level 
Committee (DLC), the rates approved by the Registration and Stamp 
department, or the highest rates of similar property in Index-II, whichever is· 
higher. 

55 



AuditRep~rt (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

In 5 Sub-Registrar offices* it was noticed (between September 1997 and 
December. 1998) that in 40 ~ases of conveyance . of immovable property 
(Commercial/Residential, Industrial plots and Agricultural land), the value of 
the proRerty · was determined either at the rates of residential instead of 

.. I .... 

commer~ial property or at the rates lower than those approved by the DLC. 
The Sub-Registrars did not refer the cases to Collector (Stamps) for 
determination of correct value. This resulted in short levy of stamp duty and 
registration fee aggregating to Rs.24.21 lakh as per the details given in the 
table:-

Hind on 
City 

2 Commercial 158.47 31.38 15.85 3.14 1.59 0.32 13.98 January 
1998 and 
February 

I i998 

Remarks:-onlthis being pointed out (August 1999) the department stated (September 2000) that the cases 
have been registered in the Court of Collector (Stamps), Bharatpur for adjudication. Further progress has 
not been received. 

The matter was reported to Government (December 1999); their reply has not been received (September 
I 

Agricultural 29.90 14.92 2.15 1.06 0.30 0.15 1.24 June 1998 
to October 
1998 

Remarks:-On, this being pointed out (January 2000) in audit, the department stated (September 2000) that 
the land valut;d by Sub-Registrar at Rs. 50,000 per bigha is correct. The reply of the department is not 
correct as the IDLC presc,ribed rates are Rs. one lakh and Rs. 1.10 lakh per bigha with effect from 24 May 
1997 and 18 ~ugust 1998 respectively and accordingly stamp duty and registration fee of Rs. 1.24 lakh 
short levied is!recoverable. The department has been apprised of the position accordingly in October 2000. 

The matter WaS 

Remarks:-On1this being pointed out (Ocotber 1999) in audit, the department stated (September 2000) that 
the cases have been registered with the Collector (Stamps) for adjudication of which Rs. 945 had been 
recovered in ohe case. Further progress has not been received in respect of remaining cases. 

reported to Government (December 1999); their reply has not been received (September 

September 
1997 

Re~arks:-On this being pointed out (Oc~tber.l999) in audit, the department stated (September 2000) that 
the.;case:had been registered with the Collector (Stamps) for adjudication. Further progress has not been 
rec~iveq. · 

. ' . 

·reported to Government (December 1999); their reply has not been received (September 

I. 

•Hindon city, Hurda, Jaipur-1, Masuda, and Tonk. 
. 56 



Chapter 5-Stump Duty and Registration f ee 

(Rur>ees in lakh) 
~:une of ~o. or Nature or 1\IA rkel \'alu~ Stnrn1• duly Rcgi>trat ion rec Shorl 1\lonth 

11lace ca e\ property \ a lue or a dOllied le' ) or d uring 
property Le,i- Le, ied Le,i- Le,ied .0. \\ h ich 
a~ per nblc nble and t.locumrnl 
OLC H.F. \\ Cre 

raiCS o·egostered 

l"onk 18 Agnclutural 70.22 31 00 6 88 3.11 0 69 0.30 4 16 Janual) 
and non- 1998 to 
agncultural December 

1998 

Rema rks:-On this bemg pointed out (Septcmb.:r 1999) in audn. the department disagn:ed '' ith the audi t 
contention. II O\vCver. in J unc 2000 the department rclerred these cas\!s to the Colkctor (Stamps) lor 
adjudication the outcoml.! of 11hich 11as a11aitcd. 

l he mal!er 11 as reported to Go1 l.!rnment in Januar) 2000: their rep!) has not been recl.!i l ed ( S~.!ptl.!mbcr 

2000). 

Total 380.-17 125.-19 33.97 12.12 3.80 1.-1-1 2-1 .21 

(ii) Fu11her the Inspector General Registrati on and Stamps issued 
instructions (February 1994 and March 1997) that where the area of 
agriculture land purchased is less than 1000 square yards or where the buyers 
are more than one and the area of land shared by each buyer is less than I 000 
square yards, such land shall be treated as for residential or commercial or 
industrial purposes as the case may be and rates for determining its value shall 
be the same as applicable fo r such purposes. 

In Gadhi, (Banswara di strict), it was noti ced (March 1999) that in 14 cases of 
conveyance of immovable property of residenti al plo ts less than 1000 square 
yards, cost of land was determi ned at rates fo r agricu ltural land instead o f at 
resident ial rates. The Sub-Registrar fail ed to refer the cases to the Collector 
( tamps) fo r determination of correct va lue. Thi s resulted in short levy o f 
stamp duty and registration fee aggregating to Rs. 4.57 lakh. 

On this being po inted out (May 1999) in audit, the department intimated 
(November 1999) that the matter has been referred to Collector ( tamps) for 
adjudication. Further progress has not been received ( eptember 2000). 

The matter was reported to Government (January 2000); their reply has not 
been received ( eptember 2000). 

5.3 Short lev 

Under articl e 63 of the Second chedule of the Rajasthan Stamp Law 
(Adaptati on) Act, I 952, on transfer of lease by way of assignment, stamp duty 
as on a conveyance at the rate of I 0 per cent o f market value shall be 
chargeable. 

(a) In awa, (Nagaur di stric t), it was noti ced (October 1999) that two 
leases or land measuri ng 49 bigha 12 biswas of vi ll age Rajas and Govindi 

57 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 A/arch 2000 

were transferred on the lease deeds executed on 23 March 1998 and I May 
1998 by industries department on which stamp duty of Rs. 1.98 lakh and 
registration fee of Rs. 19,820 were chargeable on the value of plots against 
which the stamp duty and registration fee of Rs. 200 each only were charged. 
This resulted in short levy of stamp duty of Rs. 1.98 lakh and registration fee 
of Rs. 0.20 lakh aggregating to Rs. 2.18 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (December 1999) in audi t, the department stated 
(September 2000) that these cases are not covered in the transfer of lease as 
these are original leases. The reply of the department is not tenable as these 
leases have been transferred to another lessees for the remaining period of 
leases. Further progress has not been received. 

The matter was repo11ed to Government (February 2000); their reply has not 
been received ( cptcmbcr 2000). 

(b) In Jaipur-11, it was noticed (October 1999) that in a deed to lease a plot 
of land measuring I acre situated at industrial area, Jhotwara. was transferred 
on the basis of new entry of partners in a firm on which stamp duty of Rs. 1.62 
lakh and registration fee of Rs. 16,187 was leviable against which stamp duty 
and registration fcc of Rs. I 00 each were charged. This resulted in short levy 
of stamp duty of Rs. 1.62 lakh and registration fee of Rs. 0.16 lakh 
aggregating to Rs. I. 78 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (November 1999) in aud it, the department stated 
(September 2000) that the case had been registered with the Col lector 
(Stamps). Jaipur for adjudication. Further progress has not been received. 

The matter was reported (December 1999) to Government; their reply has not 
been received (September 2000). 

5.4 Loss of revenue due to non-recovery of stamp duty and 
registration fee on conditional deed of conveyance 

Under ection 5 of the Indian tamp Act, 1899, any instrument comprising or 
relating to several distinct matters shall be chargeable with the aggregate 
amount of the duties with which separate instruments, each comprising or 
relating to one of such matters, would be chargeable under this Act. 

ln Behror (Alwar district), it was noticed (January 2000) that three firms 
mortgaged land and buildings of their industrial units at Behror to Rajasthan 
Financial Corporation (RFC) against the loan of Rs. 37.20 lakh. The firms 
disposed of their units to other firms and deeds of conveyance were entered in 
to (registered in February 1998) between RFC and firms. covering sa le and 
mortgage of land and buildings (sale price 17. I 0 lakh) and payment of Rs. 
4.28 lakh of outstanding balance to RFC and the balance amounting to Rs. 
12.83 lakh was to be paid over SY2 years. The deeds were correctly classifiable 

58 



Chapter 5-Stamp Duty and Registfa[fonfee 
df!' ilii!ii!! op P+•"§' •H'Si!'#ii£f&j!!tbif!iifri· "iPi'iiiii "#P ¥i*d# ..p, 1 

under two distinct headings (i) agreement to sale and (ii) simple mortgage. 
Stamp duty amounting to Rs. 1.84 lakh and registration fee amounting to Rs. 
0.30 lakh was leviable. Against this the department charged only Rs. 300 as 
stamp duty and Rs. 17, 1 00 as registration fee. Thus misclassification of the 
deed resulted in short realization of stamp duty and registration fee 
aggregating toRs. 1.96 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (February 2000) in audit, the department stated 
(September 2000) that these cases had been registered with the Collector 
(Stamps), for adjudication. Further progress has not been received. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 2000; their reply has not · 
been received (September 2000). 

59 



Test check of the records ofthe State Excise offices, conducted in audit during 
the year l999-2000, revealed non/short recovery of excise revenue amo~ting 
to Rs. 1017.01 lakh in 293 cases, which broadly fall under the following 
categories: 

:'si~,~~~. 
~NHt~L':; 
1. 

2. 

3. 

SHort/non-realisation of excise duty · 
I 

and licence fee 
Lqss of excise duty on account of 
excess wasta e of li uor 

I 

Tot~l 

27 49.71 

158 . 444.78 

293 1017.01 

During the year 1999-2000, the department accepted short realisation etc. in 
141 cas~s involving Rs.866.67 lakh of which 91 cases involving Rs.257.64 
lakh had! been pointed out in audit during 1999-2000 and rest in earlier years. 
The department recovered Rs.385.36 lakh in 298 cases of which 30 cases 
involving Rs.15 .1 0 lakh had been pointed out in audit during the year 1999~ 
2000 and rest in earlier years. A few illustrative cases involving Rs. 366.78 

I 

lakh are given in the following paragraphs. 

~6~~~2;~fii~P·,\T N o~~'t)lfli~a tiorl Jr!~~:Vernri.~lJllt1tenue atx~)'Q' defJf:ffi~fi~~~:~ 
' 

Under The Rajasthan State Excise Act, 1950, no provision exists for 
deferment of excise duty. 

I 

I 
During the course of audit it was noticed that excise surcharge of Rs. 2.34 
crore payable by the Rajasthan Tourism Development Corporation was 
deferred; by the Government vide their letter dated 1 November 1999 till 31 
March 2001. In the absence of provision in the Act, the deferment allowed by 
the Govermnent is incorrect and resulted in non-realisation ofRs. 2.34 crore to 
the Gov6rmnent for the period from April 1999 to June 2000. 

The matter was brought to the notice to the department and reported to 
Govermnent (September 2000); their replies have not been received. 

60 



Chapter 6-State Exc1se 

I 6.3 Non/short recovery of licence fee and bottling fee 

nder the Rajasthan Excise Rules, 1956, as amended vide notification dated 9 
July 1998, the fee for permission to manufacture/bottle the Indian Made 
Foreign Liquor (IMFL)/Bcer on franchise arrangements is payable at the rate 
of 50% of the fee of Rs. 4 lakh prescribed for distillery licence with bottling of 
!MFL. Further, bottling fee of IMFL/Becr for "self brand" is prescribed at 
Re.O. 75 per bottle whereas it is chargeable at double the rates to bottle 
IMFL/Beer under franchise arrangements. 

(a) In Alwar and Udaipur, it was noticed (July and October 1999) that 4• 
units having licence to bottle lMFL/Bcer, bottled 1.70,50,521 bottles of 
IMFL/Beer of various brands owned by other units under franchise 
arrangement from 9 Ju ly 1998 to 31 March 1999 but paid bottling fee, at the 
rates prescribed for 'self brand' instead of under franchise arrangement which 
resulted in short recovery aggregating Rs. 127.68 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (July and December 1999) in audit. the department 
stated (between May 2000 to September 2000) that in Alwar. rcCO\'ery or 
Rs.18.88 lakh including interest has been effected in one case whi le in another 
case the licensee has fi led an appeal with the Divisional Commiss ioner. In the 
case of Udaipur, Rs. 79.49 lakh had been recovered. Further reply in respect or 
Alwar has not been received (September 2000). 

Government to whom the matter was reported (November 1999 and February 
2000) confirmed (July 2000) the reply of the department in respect of Ah,·ar. 

(b) ln Alwar and Udaipur it was noticed (July and October 1999) that two 
distil leri es (i) M/s Allied Domake Spirit and Wine (1) Pvt. Ltd., Behror, Alwar 
and (ii) M/s Udaipur Distillery Company Ltd. which were granted licence to 
manufacture and bott le the IMFL also bottled the IMFL of other companies 
under franchise arrangement for which licence fee amounting to Rs. 4 lakh 
was recoverable. 

On this being pointed out (Ju ly and December 1999) in aud it. the department 
stated (August 2000) that Rs. 2 lakh had been recovered in respect of Udaipur. 

o reply has been received in respect of Alwar. 

The matter was reported to Government ( ovember 1999 and February 2000); 
their reply has not been received (September 2000). 

"(i) M/s Rajasthan Breweries Ltd .. Shahjahanpur (A iwar). ( ii ) M/s Winson Breweries Ltd .. 
l" ijara (Alwar), (iii) M/s Allied Domake Spirit and Wine ( I) Pvt. Ltd. Behror (Aiwar) and (iv) 

1\1/s Udaipur Disri II cry ComL:.ra:::.:.n:..:.v....:.l.:..:.-td::..:·.:_· U=-d::..:a::.:.Jip<.:.:L:.:..tr=-. --------------
61 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

The Goyernment revised (9 July 1998) the annual licence fee from Rs.2 lakh 
toRs. 31lakh and minimum vend fee from Rs. 15,000 toRs. 25,000 chargeable 
from the licensee of Hotel Bar/Club Bar/Restaurant Beer Bar. 

I 
I 

In Barmer, it was noticed (December 1999) that Hotel "Dhola Maru" 
Jaisalmyr, was granted Hotel Bar licence for the year 1998-99. The licensee 
deposited the annual licence fee of Rs. 2 lakh and minimum vend fee of 

I 
Rs.l50~0 instead of Rs. 3 lakh and Rs. 25,000 respectively. This resulted in 
short reeovery of Rs. 1.1 0 lakh. 

On this i being pointed out (January 2000) the department stated (September 
2000) tlh.at on raising a demand of Rs. 1.10 lakh licensee had obtained stay 
order ftom the' High Court (August 2000) against the recovery. Further 
progres~ has not been received. 

The matter was reported to Government (January 2000); their reply has also 
not b~e~ received (September 2000) 

62 



Test check of records in the Lands and Buildings Tax offices, conducted in 
audit during the year 1999-2000, revealed under-assessments of tax amounting 
to Rs.1 0180.94 lakh in 85 cases, which broadly fall under the following 
categories: 

2. 25 47.70 
3. 16 1196.43 

Total 85 10180.94 

During the year 1999-2000; the department accepted under-assessments etc., 
of Rs.34.28 lakh in 30 cases which were pointed out in audit in earlier years, 
of which Rs.10.49 lakh in 18 cases had been recovered. A few illustrative 
cases involving Rs.282.90 lakh highlighting important audit observations are 
given in the following paragraphs. 

Under the Rajasthan Stamp Law (Adaptatiod) A~t, 1952, when the .lease. is 
purported to be for a term in excess of 20. years, the stamp duty· as on a 
conveyance for a consideration, equal to the amount or value ofthe property, I 
i~ leviable. Further,.the Director, Lands and Buildings issued instructions (July' 
1997) that the assessing authority should inform the Inspector General, 
Registration and Stamp, if the document is not registered. 

In Jodhpur, it was noticed (April-May 1999) that M/s Indian Hotels Company 
Ltd., who had taken a plot of land measuring 23,850 square metres on lease 
(April 1994) for fifty years for running a hotel, presented (January 1999) to the 
assessing authority an unregistered lease agreement executed on a stamp paper 
of Rs.l 0 for assessment of lands and buildings tax. The department failed to 
intimate the Inspector General, Registration and Stan1ps, about the 

63 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

' 

unregis1ered lease agreement, which resulted in non-levy· of stamp duty 
amounting to Rs.240.41 lakh and registration fee ofRs. 25,000 on the value of 
propertY ofRs.2404.08lakh assessed by the Lands and Buildings Tax office. 

I 
On thislbeing·pointed out (May 1999) in audit, the Asstt. Director, Lands and 
Buildings Tax, Jodhpur, intimated (May 1999) that the Sub-Registrar, 
Jodhput, has been informed about the case for further necessary action at their 
end. 

The ouiission was pointed out to· the department (May 1999) and reported to 
Governlnent (May 2000); their replies have not been received (September 
2000). I 

Under the Rajasthan Lands and Buildings Tax Act, 1964, tax on lands and 
buildings or both is leviable on the market value of property. The department 
has fixed rates for determination of market value of land in different areas of 

I . 
cities iQ. 1973. To calculate the market value of land for any subsequent year 
10 per ~ent (for residence) or 20 per cent (for commercial) annual increase is 
to be added to it for each subsequent year, depending on the purpose for which 
land and building is used~ In respect of taxable land and building on 1 April 
1996, «rhen reassessed on 1 April 1997, on the basis of market value, the tax 
should hot exceed at one and a half time of tax levied for year 1996-97. 

I . 

In Jaipur and Udaipur it was noticed (between December 1998 and December 
1999) in 6 cases tax amounting toRs. 35.51 lakh was short levied due to 

valuation of property, as per details given below:-

Jiiipur-· (Civil 
Line Zone) to 

1 1996-97 
I 
I 

rates and the tax was levied on that 
value instead of market rates fixed by 
RIICO. This resulted in short levy of 
tax of Rs. 14.61 lakh including one 
time tax. 

uu''~~"Ju was pointed out .-lo~~ ... "' 0
"' and reported to Government (December 

been received ·.;:,.r.tPrr•h,.r. 

March 1999 1994-95 
to 
1996-97 

to 
1998-99 

64 

11.69 As against 2760 square feet of land 
on lease (May 1983) for construction 
of hotel, only 1520 square feet land 
were taken for assessment of tax. This 
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 
11.69 lakh. 

of additions made in 
building and land attached to it was 
not assessed to tax resulting in under 
assessment ofRs. 4.53 lakh. 

and reported to Government 

/ 



-· ± 
+i*-!!1% M§M4M 

. Chapter ?-Other Tax Receipts 
*- ;;+ E H ..-V+i&&· .. a• 

The application of incorrect rates 
resulted in undervaluation. 

and reported to Government (February 

Under the Rajasthan Lands and Buildings Tax Act, 1964, and Rules made 
thereunder, the assessing authority may at any time amend the order of 
assessment of market value and determine tax in respect of any land or 
building where it appears that land or building has escaped assessment or has 
wrongly or incorrectly been assessed or the use of such land or building has 
been changed or converted from residential to commercial. 

In Jaipur and Sriganganagar it was noticed (between December 1998 and 
October 1999) that in three cases tax amounting to Rs. 6.73 lakh was short 
recovered due to taking incorrect base year, as per details given_ below: 

I. Jaipur 
(Hawa 
Mahal 
Zone) 

May 1999 1998-99 
to 
99-2000 

3.04 After demolition of a residential 
building, a commercial complex 
had come up in 1997-98 as such 
property was taxable at 
commercial rates from 1 998-99 
onwards. 

was pointed out to the department and reported to Governinent 
lies have not been received 

65 . 



I 
I 

Audit Repo~t (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
ESH .i i!ii!4 w M ffi+ o;:: w ga a 

2. J 
. I 

at pur 
(Civil Line 
Zom;) 

November 
1997 

1995-96 
to 
1996-97 

1.96 The assessing authority assessed 
the value of the property taking 
the base year as April 1988 
instead of April 1995 as the land 
for shop was purchased in April 
1994 on which building was 
constructed in 1996. This resulted 
in short levy of tax of Rs. 1.96 
lakh. 

Remarks:-On this being pointed out (December 1998) in audit the department stated 
(Decemberjl998) that the plot of land was purchased on agreement to sell on 7 January 1988 
but lease deed was only executed in April 1994. The reply is not tenable as the ownership of 
land was sliifted to the lease holder in A ril1994. 

3. J aipur July 1997 
(Civil Line 
Zone) 

I 

I 

1996-97 
to 
1997-98 

66 

1.73 During 1995 a residential building 
was constructed on the land where 
a cow shed existed. So the tax 
was leviable at residential rates 
from 1996-97 onwards. 



Test check of the records of the mining department and irrigation department, 
conducted in audit during the year 1999-2000, revealed under-assessments and 
losses of revenue amounting to Rs.14836.80 lakh in 933 cases, which broadly 
fall under the following categories: 

A. 

1. 274 132.59 

2. Unauthorised excavation 88 2186.90. 

,., 
Non-forfeiture of .). 190 12.01 

4. N terest 71 46.39 

5. from Mines and Minerals 11:490.40 

6. 308 495.37 

B. 

1. 2 473.14 

Total 933 11.4836.80 

During the year 1999-2000, the department accepted under-assessments etc., 
of Rs.40.81 lakh involved in 421 cases, of which 36 cases involving Rs.5.98 
lakh had been pointed out in audit during the year 1999-2000 and rest in 
earlier years. The department recovered Rs.32.66lakh in 350 cases of which 6 
cases involving Rs.2.1 0 lakh were pointed out during the year 1999-2000 and 
rest in earlier years. A few illustrative cases and findings of the review on 
"Receipts from Mining and Minerals"involving Rs.11963 .54 lakh are given in 
the following paragraph. 

67 



ended 31 March 2000 

1--").-'HU.LLVU of mineral wealth is carried out by granting leases under the 
ofthe,Miues and Minerals (Regulation & Development) Act, 1957 
asthari Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1986. 

Receipts from mines and minerals mainly consist of application fee, licence 
fee, fee, dead-rent, royalty, prospecting charges, fines and penalties. In 
case of , t in payment of these dues, interest at the prescribed rates is 
chargea 

8.2.2 

8.2.3 

, Mipes and Geology (DMG) is the head of the department and is 
five Additional Directors who exercise control through eight 

un,~uuu•5 Mining Engineers (SME) and 39 Mining Engineers/Assistant 
-",'UF,•··~~·.u (ME/ AME) who are primarily responsible for assessment 

of revenue in their areas and prevention of unauthorised 
of mineral weaith. The department has also a separate preventive 

•F. .. _.._. .. ,..,) :which is controlled by a SME (vigilance), Jaipur. The work 
and development of mines and mineral is carried out through 

survey under the charge of three Additional Directors (Geology) 
and Udaipur and 16 Geologists at different places in the State. 

' 

review, the n~~ords of eight major- units* (out of total 51 units) and 
for' the years from 1994-95 to 1998-99 were checked in 1999-

2000 to j the adequacy and effectiveness of mining department for 
levy colleCtion of mining receipts. The important qeficiencies/ , 
irregulanties noticed are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs. 

I -
8.2.4 Highlights 

I -

' 
• M.E.-Makrana, Ajmer, Jodhpur, Udaipur, Bundi-1, Rajsamand I and II, Alwar and DMG 
office. 1 

68 



Chapter 8-Non-Tax Receipts . 
k3 & MWF£Pk#!-"' Fi'H9NW+ • *H wp tiP .. "*iiA i¥ M•r·U ¥ *"' 

8.2.5 Trend of revenue 

The revenue from minerals realised by the State during the period from 1994-
95 to 1998-99 has been shown below:-

8.2.6 Non-raising of demand 

(a) As per provisions of Hand Book prepared by the Mines and Geology 
department, records of assessment of all Government dues in respect of lease, 
licence, contract, dead rent, royalty, interest and penalty etc. are maintained in 
the Demand and Collection Register (DCR) to facilitate recovery of the 
demand. 

(i) Royalty assessments of M/s J.K. Udaipur Udhyog Ltd. for the period 
from Aprill989 to March 1996 were finalised for an amount of Rs. 922;95 
lakh against which the lessee deposited Rs. 642.59 lakh. It was noticed in audit 
that no demand was raised by the department for payment of balance amount 
of royalty of Rs. 280.36 lakh, instead, it was incorrectly recorded in DCR that 
payment has been received in advance. Non-recording the demand in DCR 

69 



ended 31 March 2000 

noting of facts resulted in non-recovery of royalty of Rs.280.36 

On· this pointed out in audit (October 1999) the department recovered 
Rs. 280 1 6 lakh in April 2000. For non-payment of royalty, the lessee was also 
liable 1 pay interest of Rs. 220.29 lakh. No reply has been received for 

I .. I 

. of interest (September 2000). 
I . 

(ii) ; was notice<;! in three Mining Offices* in 26 cases that although 
balance [ \)f Rs. 64.47 lakh was assessed between September 1997 and 
March 999, the demands were not raised as these were not entered in the 
DCR: 

1 

1. 

2. 

3. 

14.27 3.59 10.68 

19.67 19.67 

5.86 2.76 3.10 

37.64 6.62 31.02 

77.44 12.97 64.47 

, being pointed out (June to August 1999) the AME,. Banswara, 
· . 2000) Rs.3.0.48 -lakh in 9 cases, however, no reply was 

. from other offices (September 2000). 

I 

_-:7 

Miqes and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act, 1957, 
for annual dead rent to be paid in advance. 

I ' 

It was nbticed (between May 1999 and March 2000) that demand of dead ~~lit 
amountihg toRs. 9.26 lakh in 8 cases for the period from 1993-94to 1998-99 
was not !raised. 

On this being pointed out (between October 1999 and February 2000), the 
departm

1
ent stated (between October 1999_ and April 2000) that demands of 

dead relil.t had since been raised in all the cases and Rs. 0.81 lakh recovered 
I 

(February 2000):by ME Ajmer. Progress of recovery of the other two offices is I . .. 
still awaited (September 2000). 

I . 
I 
I 
! . 

I 
• M.E.-Bikaner, A.M.E.-Sojat City and Banswara 

70 



Chapter 8-Non- Tcu: Receipls 

8.2. 7 Short realisation of dead rent 

(i) Under section 9 and 9A of the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and 
Development) Act 1957. read with Mineral Concess ion Rules, 1960, annua l 
dead rent is payable in advance at rates which were revised with effect from 
11 April 1997. 

lt was noticed (June and July 1999) that in 9 cases (Bikaner-5 and Banswara-
4) demand of dead rent was raised at pre-revised rates instead of at re\·iscd 
rates from II April 1997 resul ting in short recovery of Rs. I 0.28 lakh. 

On this be ing pointed out (June and August 1999) the AM E. Banswara stated 
(April 2000) that demand of dead rent has been raised in al l the cases and Rs. 
0.38 lakh recovered in one case. Reply of M.E.. Bikaner is awaited 
(September 2000). 

(ii ) Under the RMMC Rules 1986, the annual dead rent in respect of a 
mining lease shall stand revised after every five years from the date o f 
commencement of lease and also at the time of renewa l. The dead rent is 
revised by a 40 per cent addition to the existing dead rent. 

In 14 cases of2 offices (M.E. Makrana-2 and AME Banswara- 12) demand or 
dead rent continued to be raised and recovered at pre-revised rates v.hich 
resulted in short recovery of Rs. 3.08 lakh. 

On this being pointed out at Makrana (September 1999) and Banswara (June 
1999) AME. Banswara stated (April 2000) that demands of Rs. 1.6 1 lakh of 
dead rent had been raised in I 0 cases of which Rs. 0.52 lakh in 6 cases 
recovered. Reply from M.E., Makrana is still awaited (September 2000). 

8.2.8 Loss of revenue due to unauthorised rebate on marble. 

The Government allowed (July 1994) rebate on royalty on 50 per cent of the 
quant ity of marble brought to Makrana from outside for process ing and it!:> 
despatch for the period or three mon ths from 15 July 1994 and thereafter no 
rebate was to be allowed. 

It was noticed (March 2000) that the rebate in royalty continued to be allov.cd 
even after three months i.e. from 15 October 1994 onwards till the date of 
aud it. The department al! O'v\·ed rebate in royal ty on 380694 metric tonncs 
marble which resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 385.37 lakh at the rates 
applicable from time to ti me. 

On being pointed out (August 1999) the Government had taken up (March 
2000) the case for examination. rurther progress is still awaited (September 
2000). 

71 



. luclit Report (Re1·enue Receipts) for the year ended 31 1\ larch 2000 

8.2.9 Non-recovery of land tax 

Under cction 25 of Mines and Minerals (Regulation & Development) Act, 
1957 Government may recover any sum due under a mining lease as arrears of 
land re,·enue irrespective of the elate of mining lease. 

lt was noticed { cptembcr 1995 and ovembcr 1999) in DMG office that an 
amount of Rs.3 1 05 .70 lakh of land tax for the period from 1985 to 29 August 
1991 and interest thereon amounting to Rs.3998.58 lakh (at the rate of 15 per 
cent) upto 31 March 2000 '' as recoverable from various lessees. However. no 
demand was raised to recover this amount. 

On being poiilted out (September 1995 and 10vember 1999) in audit. the 
department stated ( 'eptembcr 1996) that (i) cflorts arc being made to effect 
recovery from the lessees whose leases have expired; (ii ) as the land tax has 
since been abolished (30 August 199 1) it is very eli rlicu lt to effect recover) 
under the provisions of LR Act 1956: and (iii ) it is difficult to effect rcctl\'ery 
from the lessees from whom recovery is to be made under PDR Act. The latest 
position of recovery of land tax was enquired ( ovember 1999) from the 
department to '' hich no reply \\as furnished ( eptcmber 2000). 

8.2. 1 0 Short recoveiJ" of royalty from contractors 

As per Government orders dated 22 September 1994 and 27 ovcmbcr 1996 
royah} is dctluctablc from \\'Orks contractors bills at the rate of 2 per ce111 of 
the contract amount. This order \\'as also applicable in those cases where 
royalty had not been fina lly assessed by the Mining department. It was further 
decided that in cases where the amoum deducted at source was found in 
excess of the roya lty payable by the cont ractor, the same shall be re fundable to 
the contractor on final assessment. 

During the course or audit or 5 offices it \\'US noticed (between 1996-97 to 
1999-2000) that in -l-l cases. royalty amounting to Rs. 120.95 Iakh was either 
not recovered or short recovered as deta iled belo\\':-

Name of office Period -\mount paid Ro) a lly Royalty Royalty non/ 
No. to the recoverable recovered short 

contracto r recovered 

(llupees in lakh) 

I. \l.F. Jmpur 1996-97 to ::!079 7 1 41 .59 - 41 w 
( RBC:C) 1999-2000 

2. u :. 1994 to 7·126.00 131.36 65.68 65.68 
AI war 1998 

-
3. A.M I· . 1996-97 173. 17 3..16 - .3 1(1 

.- S;l\l aunadhopur 199!!-99 157.90 3. 16 - 3 _l(_l--- -
-1 . \II 1998-99 

Bhil\\ara 
::!88 53 577 0.06 5 71 

-
5. i\11" 1998-9lJ 

l ldaipur 
67 .49 I 15 - I 35 

-- --
rota I 10192.8 1 186.69 65.74 120 95 

T2 



Chapter-8.:.Non:.Tai Receipts 
fi ¥ W 5! •A4 ·.iii k4f65fi&l 8 i· Jiiii •5Si4pi K'ibiliiiiiii + 'P!&iE4 4 ++•·•,..?! ¥51 25W 

8.2.11 Non/slwrtrecovery of development charges 

Government revised (1 May 1992) the rates of development charges from 
Rs.24 to Rs. 30 per metric tonne on gypsum despatched/sold. 

A test check of records of M.E., Bikaner and Nagaur revealed (August 1999) 
that in two cases (1 Bikaner and 1 Nagaur) development charges on 434411 
M.T. of gypsum were recovered at pre revised rates and in one case (Bikaner) 
development charges on 1860 M.T. gypsum were not recovered at all.- This 
resulted in 'non/short realisation of Government revenue of Rs. 28.79 lakh for 
the period from 1994-95 to 1998-99. 

8.2.12 Loss of revenue due to unauthorised excavation and removal of 
mineral. 

As per RMMC Rules, 1986, extraction of minerals can be made only when 
allowed by an authority. Any person contravening the provisions is liable to be 
punished. The mineral unauthorisedly extracted and tools/machinery used are 
to be seized and in case of its removal/disposal, cost thereof is to be recovered. -

At Bijolia, however, it was noticed (December 1997) that in seven cases 
departmental officers detected unauthorised extraction and removal of mineral 
sandstone of 9712 MT valued Rs. 24.35 lakh and seized only the tools of 
offenders. The panchnamas/Mauka report prepared on the spot by 'the 
departmental officers did not contain names of the offenders which resulted in 
non-filing of the cases in Court and therefore action of department caused loss 
ofrevenue ofRs.24.35 lakh. 

8.2.13 Loss of stamp duty and registration fee due to min-registration of 
quarry licences 

Under the Indian Registration Act, 1908, leases of immovable property for any -
term exceeding one year shall be registered compulsorily. Further Government 
clarified (24 November 1993) that stamp duty and registration fee are leviable 
on the execution of leases, quarry licences and their renewals. 

'In M.E., Nagaur (August 1999) and Jodhpur (March 2000), it was noticed that 
quany licences were issued/renewed during 1998-99 in Nagaur (192) and ih 
Jodhpur (6193) but none of these quarry licences were registered as required 
under the said Act. This resulted in a loss of Rs. 24.21 lakh on quarry rent of 
Rs: 2.20 crore (stamp duty: Rs. 22.01 lakh and registration fee: Rs.2.20 lakh). 

On this being pointed out (August 1999 and March 2000) in audit, the reply of 
the department has not been received (September 2000). 

8.2.14 Loss ofr_evenue due to excess/double credit of amount. 

(a) During check of DCRs it was noticed (between May 1999 and March 
2000) that entries in DCR were not found checked/vetified by the ~ompetent 

-authorities. The DCRs maintained by M.E, -Bhilwara, Chittorgarh and 
Raj samand II revealed four cases of excess credit of Rs.l3 .19 lakh to the 

73 

:···,·,· 



Aiidi( Rep6rt (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
r.pw.., ..... a,'* a y;w 2 »*"m' nwe¥ft+ • ··•e &<* i!!!ti•<B'#Nbf W 91f4h¥ • 'iPF 'M4t!ilbiit.7 ..,.. •• BS·•wa w ~wus!NM 

I 

J I . 

lessees and consequently short realisation ·of Government . revenue to this 
extent as: detailed below:-

2. 

3. IBhilwara 

4. Rajsamand 

'Total 

March 1999 

November 1997 and 
December 1998 

April 1997 to April 
1998 

10 

0.68 

0.45 

13.19 

-do-

Double· 
posting of 
challan 

Incorrect 

(b) 'fhile completing royalty assessment for the year1994-95 in July 1997 
the AME, Kotputli incorrectly adjusted Rs. 13.70 lakh instead ofRs. 9.79 lakh 
of dead tent actually paid by the lessee resulting in excess credit of royalty-of 
Rs. 3.91 lakh and consequent short realisation of Government revenue to this 
extent. 

I 

On this being pointed out (Bhilwara-May 1999, Rajsamand-January 2000 and 
Chittorg~rh-March 2000) the department accepted and rectified the mistakes. 

I 

8.2.15 JYon-recovery of Government dues 
I 

i ' 
(a) Unauthmriisedl excavation and despatch of mineml 

! 

I 

As per provision·ofMM(R & D) Act, 1957 and RMMC Rules, 1986 no person 
shall undertake any mining operation. without lawful authority. In case of 
unauthotized extraction,· the mineral so extracted shall be seized by the 
departnitnt and in case the mineral is removed/disposed off, the cost thereof i 
recoverefi. 

During the course of audit of 40 mining circles it was noticed that 10372 
offence cases involving Rs. 2813.12 lakh relating to unauthorised excavation 
and des~atch of minerals were pending with the department for two to fifteen 
years or 111ore out of which 

(i) 4194 cases involving Rs. 240.82 lakh were pending for 16 years or 
more. 

I 

(ii) ~788 cases involving Rs. 1767.10 lakh were pending for more than 
five years but less than 10 years. 

74 



*' 
Chapter 8-Non-TaxReceipts 

d W-- - 'R4§i¥"-' -w6 ? ,... ¥'>- H 

(b) Othe!l" cases 

The Government decided (May 1978) to purchase 'Maton Rock Phosphate' 
from M/s. Hindustan Zinc Limited through M/s. RSMM Limited as its 
purchasing blending/indenting and marketing agent and in lieu of this the 
Government was to pay remuneration to M/s. RSMM ·Limited at the rate of 
Rs. 67 per tonne of the mineral. sold to customers. The work was got done 
through M/s. RSMDC ~d Government agreed to pay (June 1987) at the rate 
ofRs. 57 per tonne to M/s. RSMDC and at the rate ofRs. 10 per tonne to M/s. 
RSMM Limited. The material was supplied during the year 1986~87 and 1987-
88 and Government paid Rs. 27.83 lakh as handling charges to M/s. RSMDC. 
The Government asked (February 1990) M/s. RSMM Limited to deposit Rs 
416.57lakh, the cost of mineral but M/s. RSMM Limited paid only Rs. 388.74 
lakh retaining Rs. 27.83 lakh as handling charges for payment to M/s. 
RSMDC which was already paid to them by the Government. So ail amount of 
Rs 27.83 lakh along with interest amounting to Rs. 61.66 lakh for the period 
from April 1990 to October 1999 is recoverable from M/s. RSMM Limited. 

8.2.16 Loss of 'interest due to non-prescribing of the time limit for 
completion of royalty assessment 

Under RMMC Rules, 1986, necessary action for completion of royalty 
assessment for an assessment year shall be initiated by the assessing officer 
after receipt of annual return or upon checking the stock of the mineral dealer. 

H was noticed (November 1999) that due to the absence of the prescribed 
period for completion of assessments, 9512 cases were pending finalisation in 
26 offices as on 31 March 1999. Consequently, the actual amount of royalty 
due for realisation and interest thereon, if any, could not be ascertained. 

A few illustrative cases are as under:-

1. M/s Hindustan Zinc 1964-65 35 assessments 3·5 years 
Ltd. 

2. M/s RSMM Ltd. 1988-89 to 1996-97 9 assessments 11 years 
(assessed in 
March--99) ·-

1997-98 to 1998-99 3 
3. M/s Shree Cement 1991-92 to 1993-94 3 assessments 3 yeats· 

Ltd. (assessed in 
March 1995) 

1994-95 to 1998-99 5 assessments 5 years 
(assessed in May 
20 

75 



I 
Audit Repbrt (Reven'ue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2000 
'.a!'•F s;;g w?w14WW· M'fiiii*Y!i!!ffi•Hii*9fu w~~~-@""id!e: -~. fitmSdMW'it'&S*'""'wl, >@ftSb<@ifsff.'l!-

1 ¥ §tii!• @iin!!f?t_¥E 91 if~~7"".--·· , .. :s&if1 

I 
In the else of M/s Shree Cement Ltd. loss of interest on account of delay in 
complet~on of assessments (beyond a period of six months after becoming due 
for sucH assess:t;nent} amounted to Rs. 2.95 crore for the 5 assessments, 
pertainirlg to the:years 1994-95 to 1998-99. In the remaining cases the records 
were not made available by the department and as such loss of interest could 
not be Jorked out. · 

I 

LCl.V'-'VLUUJlj:; to Government of Rajasthan (Irrigation Department) amendment 
ber 1991) in the Rajasthan Irrigation and Drainage Rules, 1955 

were to be levied at the rate of Rs. 20 per 1000 eft for industrial 
1 with immediate effect. 

I Bhilwara it was noticed (July 1999) that Irrigation department 
an amountofRs. 21.30 lakh instead ofRs. 33.~5 lakh payable by a 
for supply of 213 mcft ofwater for industrial use during 1991-92. 

The on the unpaid balance amounts to Rs. 17.34 lakh (July 1999). This 
resulted! shortrecoveryofRs. 29.89lakh. 

On this j · · pQinted out (July 1999) the department stated (Ju~y 1999) ·Fhat 
the were received in advance in September 1991.as such-the revised rates 

I I . .. . 

f-HH'"''--~1 .• .., from 28 November 1991 were not applicable. The contention ofthe 
is not correct since the revised rates were applicpble with 

uu..~ .......... "''"'"' effect as such the water dues· at revised rates were recoverable 

The ma~er was reported to Government (September 1999), their reply has not 
(September 2000). 

(b) 1 Suratgarh it was noticed (April 1999) that water was supplied 
through 1 head regulator and syphon pipe outlet to the Thermal Power Plant 

· Gan9hi Main Canal from January 1994 at the rate of rupee one per 
[ eft. instead of at Rs.20 per thousand eft. On this being pointed out in 

1 

department raised a demand of Rs. 443.25 lakh for 2216254 
; eft from January 1994 to January 2000 and recovered Rs.1 00 lakh 

herwef~n1' January and March 2000. 

I 

76 



Chapter 8- on-Tar: Receipts 

The matter was reported to Government (September 1999); their reply has not 
been received (September 2000). 

J AIPUR,'i 
T he C: f.'!~ lOO 

NEW DELHI, 
The 

~ Jl .J 4Y'M LUU . 

(SUNIL CHANDER) 
Accountant General (Audit)-11, Rajasthan 

Countersigned 

(V.K.SHUNGLU) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

77 




